
In this issue

News Briefs

Capital Markets .......................................... 1
Local Sukuk plans
Serving the wealthy
Unchartered territory for ABC

more inside...

Ratings .......................................................10
Contractors stable
TAIB Bank affi rmed

Shariah quality rating
more inside...

Bridge Across Jersey to the 
Middle East  ...............................................11

Shariah Waves Strike Cayman Shores ..13

Interview with Emmanuel Volland, 
Standard & Poor’s Ratings Services ......14

Q&A: Khalid Howladar,
Moody’s Investors Service .......................16

Reforming Waqf in Malaysia ..................18

Meet the Head ..........................................19
Md. Fayekuz Zaman, Islami Bank Bangladesh

Termsheet ..................................................20
Dar Al-Arkan Sukuk Ijarah 

Takaful News .............................................21
Premium hike
GIB to advise

more inside...

Takaful Report ..........................................22
Management of a Takaful Agency

Moves ........................................................  24

Deal Tracker NEW ........................................25

Eurekahedge .............................................26

Dowjones Islamic Indexes .......................27

Bondweb ....................................................28

Dealogic – League Tables .......................29

Events Diary...............................................32

Subscriptions Form ..................................33

Country Index ............................................33

Company Index .........................................33

Vol. 4, Issue 30  27th July 2007

T h e  W o r l d ’ s  G l o b a l  I s l a m i c  F i n a n c e  N e w s  P r o v i d e r

JAPAN
Subprime scare
Nomura USA, Japan’s largest broker, is 
considering leaving the US residential 
mortgage-backed securities market after 
losses related to sub-prime mortgages. 

GCC companies and investments have also 
been affected by the decline, but continue to 
maintain robust fi nancials. 

SAUDI ARABIA
Kingdom to trade
After much controversy surrounding the 
Shariah compliance of Kingdom Holdings’ 
US$861 million IPO, the company will fi nally 
trade shares on the Saudi Arabian bourse. 

Kingdom’s IPO priced its shares at around 

67 times its 2006 earnings, and more than 
fi ve times the average for the Saudi bourse, 
making it the bourse’s fi fth-largest stock. 
Prince Alwaleed’s stake in Kingdom, which 
had US$24 billion in assets, will fall to 93.5% 
after the sale.  

SAUDI ARABIA
Funding boost
The General Investment Fund of Saudi Arabia 
will inject US$30 million into the Islamic Trade 
Financing Corporation (ITFC). 

ITFC is a subsidiary of the Islamic Development 

Bank and was launched in February 2007 
with US$3 billion capital to develop trade and 
fi nance in the Islamic markets, and to boost 
fi nance trade among the Organization of the 
Islamic Conference (OIC) countries. 

QATAR
Diversifying funds
Masraf Al Rayan will launch a US$1.5 billion 
Islamic industrial fund targeting the real 
estate, petrochemicals and technology sector 
in Qatar. No specifi cs have been divulged on 
the deal, however the company disclosed 
prospects of a fund offering in the fourth 
quarter of this year. 

Other deals in the pipeline include an €450 
million (US$617.39 million) Mudarabah deal 
for a major Qatari company. The bank also 
plans to tap regional markets, with the GCC, 
Middle East and Asian regions in mind. 

For the fi rst half of this year, Masraf recorded 
profi ts of QR667 million (US$183.26 million), 
up from QR112.8 million (US$30.99 million) 
in December 2006.

The bank’s assets reached QR8.26 billion 
(US$2.26 billion), as compared to QR4.32 
billion (US$1.18 billion) in 2006, marking a 
91% accretion.

Customer deposits also jumped signifi cantly 
to QR2.99 billion (US$821 million), up from 
QR223 million (US$61.27 million). 



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
NEWS BRIEFS

Page 2 27th July 2007©

UAE
EIB real estate returns rocket
Emirates Islamic Bank (EIB)’s Emirates Real Estate Fund has 
announced 35.5% in returns since its launch, with assets under 
management reaching US$400 million. 

The Jersey-registered and regulated fund that aims to achieve high-
yielding rental income and medium to long-term capital growth by 
investing in a diversifi ed portfolio of residential and commercial 
properties has a portfolio currently comprising 14 properties 
representing the commercial, residential and industrial sectors. 

The board of directors of the real estate fund has approved a 
dividend of US$0.40 (Dh1.4) per share, applying to all income class 
shareholders in the register at the close of business on the 29th June 
2007. This is the fourth dividend to be distributed by the fund, which 
brings the total dividend distribution since launch to US$1.50 per 
share, at a 15% rate over two years. 

UAE
Aldar’s term notes close 
Aldar Properties has closed its US$2.1 billion four-year Islamic Ijarah 
term fi nance and conventional facilities. 

Dubai Islamic Bank and Morgan Stanley acted as the deal’s bookrun-
ners, with proceeds from the facility going towards funding the infra-
structure development of the Al Raha Beach Project. Abu Dhabi Com-
mercial Bank, Dubai Islamic Bank, First Gulf Bank, Morgan Stanley 
and National Bank of Abu Dhabi were the facilities’ underwriters. 

The transaction attracted very strong demand, especially from the 
Middle Eastern and Asian investor base. 

KUWAIT/SAUDI ARABIA
Sukuk success for NBK
The Injazzat Real Estate Company has successfully closed its US$60 
million Sukuk Ijarah. The fi ve-year Sukuk has a profi t rate of LIBOR 
+125 basis points. 

NBK Capital acted as the deal’s mandated lead manager and arranger, 
while Bank of Kuwait and the Middle East acted as co-lead manager 
and Boubyan Bank as manager. Other participants were the National 
Bank of Kuwait, who was fund manager. 

Proceeds from the Sukuk will be used to fi nance the acquisition of 
real estate in Kuwait. 

BAHRAIN
Sakana deal 
Sakana Holistic Housing Solutions has signed a memorandum 
of understanding with Durrat Al Bahrain, with Sakana acting as 
facilitators for the purchase of Durrat’s dream homes.

Sakana’s association with Durrat Al Bahrain is in line with the 
company’s plans to target a wider market, with Durrat’s international 
residential resort developments. Sakana will offer up competitive 
mortgage packages with a range of long-term fi nancing options on 
amounts of up to BD750,000 (US$1.98 million), with up to 30-year 
repayment terms, unique in the Bahraini market. 

Residents of Bahrain can qualify for fi nance of up to 90% of the property 
value, while GCC residents can get up to 80% and international 
investors up to 70%. 

UAE
NBAD profi ts
The National Bank of Abu Dhabi has posted profi ts of US$323 
million, representing a 5% gain from the fi rst half of 2006. The bank’s 
operating income grew by 12% to US$463 million, which included 
non-interest income of US$163 million. 

Return on equity reached 25.4%, in line with the bank’s medium-term 
strategic plan.  

BAHRAIN
Shamil’s summer school
Shamil Bank has inducted 26 Bahraini university students into its 
intensive summer program which offers practical training in the 
fi eld of banking and fi nance. The program, will run for four months a 
year, and is in line with the bank’s bid to increase its contributions to 
Bahraini society. 

Chief executive Mohamed Hussein affi rmed: “Shamil Bank wants to 
be recognized, not only as an innovator in Islamic fi nance, but also as 
a signifi cant contributor to the community of the Kingdom of Bahrain, 
our host country. The bank is proud to have been able to touch the 
lives of so many youngsters and positively impact their professional 
development.” 

OMAN
Capital exercise for Bank Muscat
BankMuscat plans to raise its share capital to fi nance expansion. This 
will be the bank’s fi rst capital-raising exercise in two years. 

The bank is either looking at selling shares to existing stockholders, 
or selling Global Depository Receipts in the fourth quarter of the year. 
BankMuscat’s capital adequacy ratio currently stands at 11.4%, 1.4% 
higher than the required 10%. 

BAHRAIN
Sukuk oversubscribed again
The Central Bank of Bahrain (CBB)’s 23rd monthly issue of short-term 
Sukuk Ijarah has been oversubscribed by 320%. 

Subscriptions worth BD16 million (US$42.44 million) were received 
for the BD5 million (US$13.2 million) issue, which possesses an 
expected return of 5.08%. 

ASIA
Shopping hubs gain interest
Hong Kong and Singapore are seeing increased interest from Bahraini 
investors, with India and Malaysia following close behind. 

Other GCC nations are also looking to Asia, with Middle Eastern 
investors buying a total US$300 million worth of commercial properties 
in the Asia-Pacifi c in 2006.  



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
NEWS BRIEFS

Page 3 27th July 2007©

UAE
ADCB goes Islamic? 
Abu Dhabi Commercial Bank (ADCB) will be ready to set up an Islamic 
unit before the end of the year. 

CEO Eirvin Knox confi rmed: “It is on the table and it is high priority for 
us to set up an Islamic banking subsidiary. We will submit a business 
plan for approval by the end of the third quarter, and we hope to get it 
operational by end of the year.” 

KUWAIT
Stellar performance for KFH
Kuwait Finance House (KFH)’s fi rst half of 2007 results show total 
profi ts of US$869.08 million, a 48% leap from the same period in 
2006. Net profi ts attributable to shareholders amounted to US$406.39 
million, soaring by 55% compared to the same period last year. As at 
the end of June 2007, KFH reported total assets of US$27.94 billion, 
as against US$9.09 billion a year ago.

Earnings per share (EPS) came out 55% higher at US$0.25. Taking 
into account the capital increase at the beginning of the year, the 
US$0.24 EPS for the fi rst half of the year is actually 45% higher than 
the same time last year. Likewise, total deposits of US$16.81 billion 
were 35% higher than in the previous year. 

UK
Racing to the top
London is fast becoming a serious competitor in the Islamic fi nance 
market, with Sukuk being its main focus. Government support in 
terms of tax regulations and professional qualifi cations – with the 
introduction of the Islamic Finance Qualifi cation (IFQ) – are sure signs 
of the UK’s commitment. 

Nigel Denison, director and head of markets at the Bank of London 
and Middle East (BLME), however, feels that: “On the retail side, I 
don’t think we are competing with the GCC or even South-East Asia, 
because it is very much local here, and we are very focused on the 
client base in the UK and local Muslim population.” 

Nigel anticipates more secondary trading in Sukuk, and is confi dent 
of London’s capabilities against the UAE. However, he concluded: “It 
is diffi cult to see London completely taking over.” 

KUWAIT
Good week for GFH
On top of recently announced whopping profi ts, Gulf Finance House 
(GFH) has successfully closed its fi rst Sukuk issue at US$200 million. 
The fi ve-year Sukuk was marketed mainly in Asia and Europe and saw 
an excess in subscriptions. 

HSBC, Dresdner Kleinwort, Emirates Islamic Bank and Emirates Bank 
International acted as lead arrangers and managers for the deal. 

Proceeds from the Sukuk will be used to match the bank’s medium-
term strategic investment portfolio, comprising investments in the 
equity of Khaleeji Commercial Bank in Bahrain and QInvest in Qatar.

The GFH Sukuk is rated BBB- by Standard & Poor’s and will be listed 
and traded on the London Stock Exchange. 

SAUDI ARABIA
SABIC sets price
The Saudi Basic Industries Corporation (SABIC) has gained approval 
to raise its Sukuk value to SR8 billion (US$2.1 billion). The company 
also priced its bonds at 38 basis points over SIBOR, from the initial 30 
to mid-30s basis points. HSBC is the deal’s arranger.
 
Hissam Kamal Hassan, director of Islamic fi nance at HSBC Saudi 
Arabia, elucidated: “The current fi xed income capital markets are a bit 
choppy. That is having an impact on those making pricing decisions.” 

The anticipated surge in Sukuk has also encouraged issuers to push 
for higher pricing. However, SABIC’s latest price is still lower than the 
40 basis points over SIBOR price for its US$800 million Sukuk last 
year. 

UAE
Meeting demand through securitization
The Dubai International Financial Center (DIFC) predicts asset-backed 
securitization to hit US$250 billion by 2010. This is in line with growing 
demand in property and infrastructure fi nance. 

Currently, mortgage and asset-backed debt in the Middle East and 
North Africa stands at US$2.5 billion, with more than US$1 trillion 
worth of projects in the pipeline. The mortgage market in the UAE, the 
second-largest Arab economy, is also expected to grow by 52.5% to 
Dh17.5 billion (US$4.77 billion) this year. 

Also set to boost the industry is Qatar Islamic Bank’s planned 
securitization, marking the fi rst securitization in the Middle East by 
a bank.  



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
NEWS BRIEFS

Page 4 27th July 2007©

QATAR
Focus on fi nancing
The World Islamic Infrastructure Finance Conference (WIFC) will be 
held on the 4th and 5th November in Qatar. 

Key highlights of the event will include sources of fi nance for large-
scale infrastructure projects, innovation in Islamic fi nance, defi ning 
new parameters for Shariah compliant project fi nancing and the role 
of Sukuk, as well as risk management and insurance.

Qatar’s infrastructure industry is showing growth potential, with plans 
to spend over US$130 billion across all sectors in the coming six to 
seven years. An estimated US$70 billion is expected to come through 
project fi nance, US$55 billion from syndications and the remaining 
US$15 billion through bonds. 

GLOBAL
Barclays closing in
Barclays Bank and a consortium of Chinese and Singaporean investors 
have raised their bid for ABN Amro to €67.5 billion (US$93 billion). 
The new bid comprises €42.7 billion (US$58.56 billion) in shares and 
€24.8 billion (US$34.01 billion) in cash, increased from the previous 
all-stock offer of €65 billion (US$89.15 billion). 

The bank is still short of €3.5 billion (US$4.8 billion) compared to 
rival bidders Royal Bank of Scotland, who have offered up €71 billion 
(US$97.37 billion).

Both of these bids currently exceeds any previously known bank 
takeovers. 

UK
Serving the wealthy
The Scots are beginning to gain interest in Islamic banking, with banks 
such as Barclays Wealth in Scotland paving the way. 

Barclays Wealth aims to create a complete Shariah platform offering a 
range of private banking solutions, including Shariah compliant cash 
deposits, lending, equity solutions and Sukuk. The bank is of course 
targeting the more affl uent clients. 

Safter Sarwar, manager of Barclays Wealth’s private banking, affi rmed: 
“Some companies offer segments of Islamic fi nance but no one has 
done it in a joined-up manner. We hope to have the full Shariah 
compliant platform up and running by early 2008. Due to our massive 
buying power we can also look to offer Islamic compliant hedge funds, 
private equity funds, venture capital funds.”

Ascension Wealth Management is also playing a key role in the 
country’s Islamic sector, offering tax consultancy and investment 
services to its Muslim clients. The company also advises on low to 
high-risk investment opportunities and mitigates Shariah compliant 
tax liabilities. 

KUWAIT/UK
Tapping British markets
The Securities House of Kuwait has new turf to explore. The group 
plans to establish an Islamic bank in the UK to tap into the 1.8 million 
Muslim market in that country. 

The Securities House has set up a US$410 million subsidiary in the 
UK, and is awaiting licensing. The bank expects to gain approval by 
early 2008. 

UAE
Options in Dubai
Consulting and executive search fi rm Options Group has launched its 
Dubai offi ce to accommodate growing demand for strategic consulting 
services in the Middle East. The company has been actively consulting 
on Islamic fi nance in the region for two years, and has now received a 
license from the Dubai International Financial Center (DIFC). 

“We have seen a tremendous talent shortage in Dubai’s emerging 
fi nancial services industry and we look forward to further capturing that 
market in the future,” commented Ike Suri, co-chief operating offi cer of 
Options. (See Moves on page 24.) 

UAE
Istithmar’s spending spree
Istithmar plans to invest up to US$2 billion in four deals, and is 
additionally considering buying a US$4 billion controlling stake in a 
European media fi rm in need of fi nancial resuscitation. 

The company is also in talks to acquire a majority stake in an African 
airline, and is set to spend up to US$700 million with a consortium of 
partners to buy a bank. No further details have been revealed. 

Chief executive David Jackson affi rmed: “At any given moment we have 
four things where the equity check for us would be north of US$150 
million and south of US$500 million. There are probably four things 
like that ongoing.”

Istithmar has invested up to US$4 billion in the past four years, 
including buying 2.7% of Standard Chartered at US$1 billion in 2006. 
As at end of June 2007, the company’s global property portfolio 
totaled US$8 billion.  

STOP!

Copyright Law Violation
It is a copyright violation to copy and forward any of the content 
within the pages of Islamic Finance news or from the pages of 
www.islamicfi nancenews.com.

For this reason we offer heavily reduced group  subscription packages 
which enable your colleagues to receive full unrestricted access to all of 
our content.

Some of our subscribers pay less than US$25 per year for a full 
subscription!

To learn more and avoid violating our copyright, call +603 2143 8100 
NOW!



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
NEWS BRIEFS

Page 5 27th July 2007©

SRI LANKA 
Uncharted territory for ABC
ABC Investments have revealed plans to expand its business outside 
of Sri Lanka’s capital of Colombo. The bank’s rural expansion aims to 
tap the larger Muslim population outside of the city. 

ABC plans to move into Kattankudy, to the east of Sri Lanka, and 
Kandy in the central hills, by January 2008. The bank will manage 
both its Matale and Katugastota areas from the newly established 
branches, and is set to move into Puttalam in the north-west come 
March 2008. 

The Sri Lankan bank currently manages 1,000 accounts in Colombo 
and plans to reach 10,000 via these expansions. Managing director 
of ABC Investments Mohammed Razeek affi rmed: “The Central Bank 
is studying the Islamic banking concepts at the moment and once the 
provisions are altered in the Banking Act we are ready to become a 
fully fl edged bank.”

On the Takaful front, ABC plans to explore Sudan, Bahrain and 
Malaysia for funding, and is confi dent of its expertise as a result 
of its MoU signing with the Central Bank of Sudan for professional 
consultation. 

GLOBAL
Tech discrepancies
According to Jamil Hassan, principal consultant at i-Flex solutions, the 
lack of industry standardization has created a challenge for Islamic 
technology development. 

Referring to the recent Sukuk deluge, he commented: “No one had 
come up with a good system to originate Sukuk because the market 
is still small, and there has not been volume to justify the spend on 
technology. The problem is aggravated because existing Sukuk issues 
have occurred across a number of countries, and thus require more 
specifi c treatment.” 

Experts are also debating derivatives, as some do not see the 
instrument as Shariah compliant, although some banks are already 
setting up funds for its transactions. 

BAHRAIN
Unicorn robust
Unicorn Investment Bank (UIB) has announced its fi rst half results, 
with earnings climbing by 29% from US$43.4 million in 2006 to 
US$56.1 million. 

Investment banking fee income increased substantially on the back 
of a number of groundbreaking transactions, while operating income 
contributed profi ts of US$20.2 million. 

UIB acted as joint lead manager, underwriter, bookrunner, sole 
structuring agent and Shariah advisor for Dar Al Arkan’s recently 
closed US$1 billion Sukuk and US$600 million Dar Sukuk, which 
closed in February. 

UAE
Tamweel prices Islamically
Tamweel has priced its Shariah compliant asset-backed securities at 
35 basis points over LIBOR, backed by strong demand from the Gulf, 
Asian and European markets. 

The company utilized lease-to-purchase contracts on its residential 
properties to back its Sukuk, enabling a higher credit rating to the 
securities than the issuer. Tamweel expects to receive investment 
grade ratings of Aa2 and AA from Moody’s and Fitch Ratings 
respectively. 

Tamweel’s chief executive, Adel al-Shirawi, commented: “The attractive 
pricing of the issue refl ects Tamweel’s landmark achievement, 
especially considering that the asset-backed securitization market is 
going through a volatile stage.” 

Proceeds from the Sukuk are planned to used to fi nance future 
expansions. 

MALAYSIA
Salman says
Managing director of Kuwait Finance House Malaysia, Salman Younis, 
has called for the conversion of a local mega conventional bank into 
an Islamic bank. This, he says, will further boost Malaysia’s Islamic 
banking edge. 

Salman’s rationale is that additional players will further fragment the 
market, hence the need for a local mega Islamic bank. He concluded: 
“The size is important for success.” 

namraeP&lliDsreynoC



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
NEWS BRIEFS

Page 6 27th July 2007©

UAE
DIFX boost
Dar Al Arkan has listed its US$1 billion Sukuk on the Dubai International 
Financial Exchange (DIFX). This is the company’s second Sukuk listing 
on the DIFX, following its US$600 million issue in May 2007. 

Lovells acted as international counsel for the Sukuk, advising the 
banks on English law, which Dubai fi nancial laws are based on. White 
& Case advised the lenders from a Saudi Arabian perspective, while 
Dar Al Arkan was advised by Kuwait’s Al-Sarraf & Al-Ruwayeh and 
Maples & Calder gave advice on Cayman law. 

Dar’s listing has brought the value of Sukuk listed on the DIFX to 
US$13.78 billion, accounting for 48% of globally listed Sukuk. The 
Sukuk is also due for a Labuan listing. (See the Termsheet on page 20 
for the full details on this deal.) 

UAE
Islamic bank this year 
The Abu Dhabi Commercial Bank (ADCB) will submit a business plan 
to set up an Islamic banking unit by the end of September. Upon 
approval, ADCB aims to establish its Islamic unit before the end of 
2007. 

The bank has also confi rmed that it will not merge with the larger 
National Bank of Abu Dhabi (NBAD). According to ADCB CEO Eirvin 
Knox, the bank has shelved merger plans until after 2009 and is 
instead eyeing overseas acquisitions in the Gulf, Turkey, and South-
East Asia. 

GCC
Foreigners take the lead
Western and Asian institutions are overtaking Middle Eastern 
investors on their own turf in terms of Sukuk. Middle Eastern investors 
are seeing as low as 20% in terms of Sukuk uptake, the value of 
which is increasing by the billions and overcrowding smaller regional 
investment markets. 

Analysts credit the lower Middle East subscriptions to personal 
preference, as Islamic buyers would rather invest in Sukuk from 
smaller, more familiar companies. 

However, despite the current trend of strong interest in Sukuk 
from conventional investors, bankers are optimistic regarding the 
continuing Muslim domination of the market, either in terms of buyers 
or drivers. 

UAE
What’s that again? Corruption? 
The World Bank’s recently released report has ranked the UAE as 
among the least corrupt countries in the Middle East and North 
Africa region. The Emirate scored 83.5%, higher than Israel at 
79.6%, Qatar with 78.6%, Oman at 74.7% and Iraq at 3.4%. Globally, 
corruption erodes up to US$1 trillion in costs, affecting growth and 
development. 

In terms of regulations, the UAE ranked second with 73.7%, behind 
Israel with 78%, and Oman and Bahrain fi nished at 72.2% and 71.7% 
respectively. For government effectiveness, Israel ranked highest at 
83.4% and the UAE at a close second at 76.3%. Saudi Arabia had a 
shocker with a mere 45% and Qatar achieved 70.1%. The report also 
ranked countries according to regional stability. 

Entitled “Governance Matters, 2007: Worldwide Governance 
Indicators 1996–2006,” the report, which was launched last week, 
builds on research on the importance of governance and its impact 
on development over the past decade. UAE

The escrow account
Dubai Islamic Bank (DIB) has set up an escrow trust account for real 
estate developers. Dubbed the Al Islami Escrow Account, it aims to 
aid property developers in managing investors’ funds in line with new 
regulations. 

Developers, however, will only be able to tap account funds upon 
confi rmation of a project to which they are committed. 

UAE
DIFC license granted
Volaw Trust and Corporate Services (Volaw) has become the latest 
fund administrator to be granted a license to operate in the Dubai 
International Financial Centre (DIFC). The fi rm, which is headquartered 
in Jersey, will provide a range of trust, fund administration and advisory 
services. 

The company has a track record spanning the establishment 
and administration of Shariah compliant trusts, companies and 
partnerships. It also aims to boost its Islamic fi nance business with 
this new licensing. (See article “Bridge Across Jersey to the Middle 
East” on page 11 for further information.) 

UAE
IPO recovery for banks
Despite a dip in stock market-linked income, UAE banks have shown 
a bullish recovery in their fi rst half results. 

With the exception of the Abu Dhabi Commercial Bank (ADCB), banks 
such as the Commercial Bank of Dubai have reported healthy profi ts 
and asset accretion. According to analysts, the banks’ half-yearly 
earnings were impacted primarily by a 57.4% decline in fees and 
commissions due to an absence of IPO-related income, despite solid 
growth in net interest income and a decline in provisioning.  

UAE
Sakani for the middle class
Venture Capital Bank and United International Bank (UIB) have 
launched a Shariah compliant real estate development company 
(Sakani), investing in the development of identifi ed residential housing 
projects. The joint venture’s main focus will be low and middle income 
groups in Bahrain, Saudi Arabia and the UAE – a relatively neglected 
segment in this region. 

Sakani is expected to raise up to US$100 million via a private offering 
to investors in the GCC. Both VCBank and UIB will commit US$10 
million each. Investment in Sakani is expected to generate an internal 
rate of return in excess of 22% over an investment period of three 
years. 



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
NEWS BRIEFS

Page 7 27th July 2007©

TURKEY
SME boost
The European Investment Bank (EIB) has set up a €300 million 
(US$414.61 million) facility to encourage long-term fi nancing for small 
and medium-sized enterprises (SMEs). The loan is also expected to 
meet growing demands from the private sector for the fi nancing of 
productive investments. 

EIB is currently linked to four other banks for this SME endeavor: Türkiye 
Sinai Kalkinma Bankası (TSKB), Türkiye Vakıfl ar Bankası (Vakıfbank), 
Türkiye Kalkınma Bankası (TKB) and Türkiye Halk Bankası (Halkbank). 
The banks were selected based on their developed network of 
domestic branches and high concentration of SME customers.

EIB’s SME loans, in association with its partner banks, range from 
€40,000 (US$55,261) to €25 million (US$34.53 million), or up to 
50% of total cost. 

UAE
Swap rejection?
According to a report released by EFG-Hermes, Emaar is expected to 
reject its land-for-equity swap deal with Dubai Holding if its value does 
not benefi t shareholders. 

In March this year, Emaar had agreed to swap 2.364 billion of new 
shares for land with Dubai Holding. However, no details were released 
about the value of the land or its location.

Emaar’s year-on-year growth in net income also came short by Dh400 
million (US$108.94 million) at Dh1.6 billion (US$435.74), caused by 
a lower level of land sales, and commanding gross margins in excess 
of 85%. This, according to Emaar’s management, is part of its new 
strategy to derive sales mix away from land sales and more towards 
development properties. In the short term, this will translate into lower 
margins and higher profi ts. 

There has also been talk about the declining sub-prime markets in the 
US; however this is not expected to adversely affect UAE markets. 

MALAYSIA
More solutions
Malaysia’s Meridian Diversifi ed has tied up with US-based Fiserv and 
China Systems Corporation to create Islamic fi nancial and banking solu-
tions. The joint venture is confi dent of securing sales to a local tier-1 bank 
by the end of the year.

The JV will see Meridian providing treasury management expertise, 
Fiserv handling core banking solutions and China Systems offering trade 
fi nance solutions. Preliminary work on the JV began in 2006 when Merid-
ian was appointed as the local distributor for Fiserv and China Systems 
products. 

UAE
Near double growth
The Dubai International Financial Exchange (DIFX) has seen more 
than 40% growth in Sukuk listings this year. The value of listed Sukuk 
has leapt to US$12.78 billion from US$7.63 billion as at the end of 
2006, representing 46% of total global listed Islamic bonds. 

According to Faisal Hoodbhoy, managing director of DIFX: “It is natural 
for issuers to list on the DIFX because of Dubai’s location in a region 
that has a big pool of Islamic liquidity. We expect to remain in a strong 
position to attract new listings.” He also projects total Sukuk value to 
hit US$110 billion by 2010. 

The most recent Sukuk to list on the exchange is Dar Al Arkan’s US$1 
billion bond, which listed earlier this week. 

AUSTRALIA/UAE
Iron listing
Sphere Investments, which specializes in iron ore, has listed its 
ordinary shares on the Dubai International Financial Exchange (DIFX). 
The company is the fi rst from the iron ore sector, and the fourth mining 
company to list its shares on the DIFX. 

Sphere recently signed a memorandum of understanding with the 
Saudi Basic Industries Corporation (SABIC) and Qatar Steel Company 
to develop a new iron and steel consortium, dubbed the Guelb Aouj 
project. The agreement entails the acquisition of a new Mauritanian 
company to carry out the US$1.5 billion project. SABIC will own a 15% 
share while Qatar Steel will hold 34.9% of the project. 

The Guelb Aouj project will see the import of seven million tons of high 
grade direct reduction iron ore pellets a year from the Middle East and 
North Africa to produce steel. The DIFX currently sees a diverse range 
of listings spanning gold mining, fi nance, pharmaceuticals and sugar, 
and plans to further expand in terms of sector and geography. 

MALAYSIA
Six banks max, please! 
Nazir Razak, CEO of CIMB, has called for Bank Negara Malaysia to 
play a prominent role in boosting mergers of local banks and reducing 
the size of the market to fi ve or six major players. “We need to get this 
done before liberalization – otherwise local players will not be able 
to withstand such forces.” His concern was the slow speed at which 
such mergers move, suggesting that “it could be two to three years 
before banks can be competitive.” 

Nazir also suggested that regulators should provide a minimum 
capitalization as an incentive for banking players to remain competitive 
in the market. For instance, Bank Negara could lift shareholders’ funds 
to RM10 billion (US$2.92 billion) to seal their position as signifi cant 
market players, he proposed. In terms of intra-Asean mergers, Nazir 
also called for Asean regulators to play a more active role, citing 
Malaysian and Indonesian institutions as an example. 

However, Nazir affi rmed that CIMB will not be carrying out any mergers 
in the near future. 

BAHRAIN
Mega Islamic bank? 
The Central Bank of Bahrain has approved the establishment of a new 
mega Islamic investment bank. Dubbed Bank Al Dar Istismaar, the 
bank will have a paid-up capital of US$200 million and an authorized 
capital of US$2 billion. 

Will the new bank match its mega expectations? Watch this space for 
further updates.



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
NEWS BRIEFS

Page 8 27th July 2007©

UAE
Aabar increasing capital
Aabar Petroleum Investments will consider issuing convertible Sukuk 
or conventional bonds to increase the company’s share capital. The 
company has also revealed plans to sell its shares in Dalma Energy. 

Changes in the company name are also underway, with board 
members discussing a change to Aabar Energy, and amending the 
company’s memorandum and articles of association accordingly. 

UAE
Aldar’s fi nancials
Aldar Properties has released its fi nancial and operational results for 
the period ending the 1st June 2007. Profi ts for its fi rst half increased 
by 72% to Dh90.75 million (US$24.71 million), compared to Dh526.7 
million (US$143.43 million) last year. Earnings per share increased by 
71% to Dh0.53 (US$0.14), while net asset value grew 30% to Dh4.3 
billion (US$1.17 billion), up by Dh1 billion (US$272.33 million) in 
2006. 

Developments constructed increased by 92% to Dh4.1 billion 
(US$1.11 billion), compared to Dh2.1 billion (US$571.89 million) at 
the end of 2006, due to investments in existing and new development 
projects. 

Aldar also raised Dh17 billion (US$4.62 billion) via its convertible Su-
kuk and syndicated loan facility for the Raha Beach Infrastructure.

QATAR
One to regulate them all
The Qatari government will appoint an interim board to oversee 
the establishment of an integrated fi nancial body to supervise all 
fi nancial institutions, including banking, insurance, securities, asset 
management and other fi nancial services. 

This move is in line with the government’s plan to consolidate Qatar 
Central Bank’s Department of Banking Supervision and Banking 
Consumer Services, Qatar Financial Markets Authority and the Qatar 
Financial Center Regulatory Authority by 2008. 

The streamlined regulatory environment is expected to increase 
transparency, despite its diverse fi nancial activities. The regulatory 
body will be fully independent. 

PAKISTAN
Local Sukuk plans
Pakistan’s state-owned Agricultural Storage and Services Corporation 
(PASSCO) will issue a PKR10 billion (US$165.67 million) Sukuk in the 
domestic market this year. The Sukuk will have a fi ve-year tenure and 
will be issued early in the second quarter of 2007. Its lead manager 
has yet to be appointed. 

PASSCO is Pakistan’s fi fth organization to announce a domestic Sukuk 
issuance, following Pakistan International Airlines, Sui Southern Gas, 
Karachi Shipyard and Engineering Works and the Water and Power 
Development Authority. 

As at the end of March 2007, Islamic banking assets constituted 3.2% 
of the country’s total banking system. 

US
Shariah Cap climbing
Shariah Capital has released the results of its Shariah compliant 
separately managed account with a 130/30 quantitative hedge fund 
strategy. 

Since its inception in March 2007, the account has realized a 9.7% 
net return through to the 30th June 2007. The S&P 500 Index returned 
5.8% during the same three-month period. 

Eric Meyer, chairman and CEO of Shariah Capital, is confi dent: “Anyone 
who continues to feel that Shariah impairs investment performance 
should look closely at these numbers. This long/short strategy, 
operated entirely within Shariah guidelines, earned 67% more than 
the S&P during the second quarter of 2007. That’s a remarkable 
achievement for any managed account, including a Shariah compliant 
one.” 

BRUNEI
Forex workshops
The Centre for Islamic Banking, Finance and Management of University 
Brunei Darussalam will be conducting two workshop series on Foreign 
Exchange Trading that will each run for three days. 

The fi rst series will begin on the 7th August, with the second 
commencing from the 21st August. 

TURKEY
Travel with EIB
The Greater Municipality of Antalya will receive a €40.5 million 
(US$55.95 million) loan from the European Investment Bank (EIB). 
The loan will cover construction costs of the fi rst section of an 11km 
light railway line in the city. 

Part of the Antalya Transport Master Plan entails the construction of 
a 43km stretch linking the north-western parts of the city to the city 
center along the main dual carriageway, Antalya Boulevard. The 16-
stop line will serve residential districts, the main bus station and parts 
of the city with high density populations. 

The line is expected to improve the quality of urban life, offer 
environmental protection and increase transport safety and public 
mobility by replacing conventional modes of public transportation. 

This EIB loan is its second to the city of Antalya.  

UAE
Reef’s expansion plans
Reef Real Estate Investment Company plans to invest up to Dh2 
billion (US$544.55 million) in the overseas markets over the next fi ve 
years. 

Its overseas expansion will include hotel and residential projects, with 
the company currently evaluating several investments in India for high-
end developments. The company is also looking to expand to North 
America and Europe; is set to spend up to Dh1.5 billion (US$408.48 
billion) in the Middle East; and is evaluating investment opportunities 
in Jordan and Egypt. 



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
NEWS BRIEFS

Page 9 27th July 2007©

MALAYSIA
First for ETFs
Malaysia aims to be the fi rst country to list a Shariah compliant 
exchange-traded fund (ETF). Although no specifi c timeframe has been 
set for such a listing, Malaysia’s deputy fi nance minister, Dr Awang 
Adek Hussin, is confi dent that the country is ready to take the leap. 

Referring to AmInvestment Bank’s recently launched FBM30etf – the 
country’s fi rst equity ETF based on the Bursa Malaysia Large 30 index 
– Dr Awang affi rmed: “We hope more will come on stream, and we 
want to take the lead in terms of having the fi rst Shariah compliant 
ETF listed in our market.” 

The Malaysian government has revealed plans to organize a 
conference in late August or early September to discuss prospects of 
a halal ETF. The meeting will see Shariah scholars and other relevant 
parties being introduced to the nature of such an instrument. 

SENEGAL/UAE
ArcelorMittal appoints advisor
Dubai Islamic Bank’s investment banking subsidiary, Millennium 
Finance Corporation, has been mandated sole advisor to ArcelorMittal 
for its US$2.2 billion iron ore project. The project marks one of the 
largest non-oil sector commitments in West Africa. 

The US$2.2 billion endeavor involves an integrated mining initiative 
and will encompass the development of the mine, the building of a 
new port in Bargny near Dakar and the development of approximately 
750 km of rail infrastructure to link the mine with the port. Upon 
completion, the project will produce 25 million tons per year of 
high grade iron ore and is expected to provide up to 10,000 jobs to 
Senegalese citizens. The mine is expected to commence production 
in 2011. 

ArcelorMittal’s project is in line with its bid to boost corporate social 
responsibility in the countries it operates in.  

UK
Lack of expertise
It has been frequently reported that the Islamic fi nance industry is 
struggling with a dearth of specialists. This is mainly due to the lack of 
common education standards and qualifi cations in the sector. 

Investors are the people who are suffering the most from this 
confusion, as Shariah laws differ according to region, and also in most 
cases individual banks’ Shariah advisory boards. Although industry 
leaders have developed qualifi cations, all hoping to achieve a global 
consensus, no common point has yet been met. 

The UK, for instance, has introduced an Islamic Finance Qualifi cation 
(IFQ) focusing on benchmarks, objectivity and relevance. Malaysia’s 
International Centre for Education in Islamic Finance (INCEIF), on 
the other hand, offers a Certifi ed Islamic Finance Professional (CIFP) 
qualifi cation as well as postgraduate degrees, including Masters 
and PhDs, which is geared more towards churning out Shariah 
scholars. The most recognized body currently is the Accounting 
and Auditing Organization for Islamic Financial Institutions (AAOIFI), 
which was established as one of the industry’s main standard-setting 
organizations and has issued 68 standards on Islamic accounting, 
auditing, governance, ethics and Shariah to date.

Farmida Bi, head of Islamic fi nance at law fi rm Denton Wilde Sapte, 
is, however, optimistic: “The international markets will push towards 
standardization and so one or more of these qualifi cations will come 
through as being more effi cient and more effective. The ones that are 
good will stand out.” 

UAE
Islamic healthcare from Emaar
Asset managers Amanah Capital have signed a memorandum of 
understanding with Emaar Healthcare Group (EHG) to develop 
specialist healthcare facilities in Abu Dhabi. EHG will focus on women 
and children, as well as including integrated healthcare clusters 
covering all aspects of medical care. 

The fi rst phase of the MoU will focus on a specialized medical facility 
for women and children, developed in Abu Dhabi’s capital. The 
portfolio of the secondary care hospital will comprise gynaecology 
and obstetrics, neonatology, paediatric medicine and surgery, and 
family medicine. 

Saleh Al Hamed, CEO of Amanah, affi rmed: “Healthcare is one of the 
pivotal growth sectors of any economy as it has a signifi cant societal 
role. It is also one of the fastest-growing sectors – in terms of demand 
– making it important for healthcare providers to develop projects 
that support the society by providing world-class medical service. Our 
partnership will work towards enhancing the healthcare sector of the 
country by setting new benchmarks and promoting international best 
practices.”  

KUWAIT
GFH is robust
Gulf Finance House (GFH) has reported a 24% hike in net profi ts to 
US$73.6 million for the fi rst half of the year. The bank’s earnings per 
share stood at US$0.10 compared to US$0.86 in 2006, while charting 
a return on equity of 43% and return on assets of 18%. 

GFH’s gross income grew by 35% from 2006, refl ecting strong 
performance in income and advisory services, as well as sales of 
investment securities. Total assets increased to US$1.8 billion, up by 
20% from December 2006. 

The bank attributes its growth to the expansion of GFH’s strategic 
investment portfolio, which includes investments in Khaleeji 
Commercial Bank and QInvest in Qatar. GFH was also the fi rst Gulf 
business and Gulf Islamic bank to list on the London Stock Exchange 
(LSE), with the listing of its recently launched Global Depository 
Receipts. 

If you’re looking for the story on Jamelah 
Jamaluddin, David Vicary and Khalid Bhaimia’s 
moves.

We covered that a month ago!

Read it HERE fi rstRead it HERE fi rst



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
RATINGS NEWS

Page 10 27th July 2007©

TURKEY
No politicking ratings
Standard & Poor’s ratings on Turkey will not be affected by the recent 
elections, which saw conservative party AKP triumph. 

The country’s ratings remain at foreign currency BB-, local currency of 
BB, Turkish national scale of trAA+/trA-1 with a stable outlook. 

SAUDI ARABIA
SABIC rated
SABIC Innovative Plastics of Netherlands, a subsidiary of the Saudi 
Basic Industries Corporation (SABIC) has received a long-term 
corporate credit rating of BB, with a stable outlook. The rating is 
backed by the company’s strong business risk profi le and the high 
likelihood of support from its parent company. 

Its stable outlook refl ects Standard & Poor’s expectation that SABIC 
Innovative Plastics will remain 100% owned by SABIC and continue 
to benefi t from solid economic growth prospects in the coming years. 
This will also allow for de-leveraging and gradual improvement in key 
credit protection ratios.  

MALAYSIA
Shariah quality rating
Takaful Malaysia has been awarded an AA rating by the Islamic 
International Rating Agency (IIRA). This move is expected to boost 
customer confi dence. The rating refl ects Takaful Malaysia’s conformity 
to strict Shariah requirements, as well as high quality analysis in its 
operations and business.

Takaful Malaysia is the world’s fi rst Takaful operator to receive such 
ratings. The company is now confi dent of its ability to fully comply with 
local and global Shariah standards. 

MALAYSIA
Contractors stable
Rating Agency Malaysia (RAM) has reaffi rmed the respective long-
term ratings of publishers Anjung Bahasa’s RM110 million (US$31.99 
million) Bai Bithaman Ajil Islamic Debt Securities and RM110 million 
(US$31.99 million) Junior Notes, with a stable outlook. 

Anjung is a concession company which has the exclusive right to 
collect monthly payments as well as maintenance and management 

BAHRAIN
TAIB Bank affi rmed
TAIB Bank’s foreign currency long-term and fi nancial strength ratings 
have been affi rmed at BBB- by Capital Intelligence. Its foreign currency 
short-term rating has also been maintained at A3, with a positive 
outlook. 

The positive outlook was assigned based on a change in ownership to 
the Dubai Investment Group, which will hold a 60% controlling stake 
in TAIB. This sale is now pending regulatory approval. 

Having successfully completed the transition to a fully fl edged private 
bank a few years ago, TAIB Bank produced exceptionally strong 
results in the year under review, refl ecting its niche market. The 
bank’s overall risk profi le has also improved noticeably, along with 
sound asset quality and concentration risk. 

Although TAIB remains a small bank as measured by both total assets 
and capital, the franchise and expertise continue to grow, with a focus 
on the US, UK and Indian markets, and the operations in Turkey and 
Kazakhstan. 

THIS TIME LAST YEAR
• Abu Dhabi Commercial Bank reported record profi ts of 

US$324 billion in the fi rst half of 2006.  

• Emaar Properties reported a 21% growth to US$831 
million in the fi rst half of 2006. 

• Minetech Resources announced plans to issue up to 
US$100 million in Sukuk. 

• Indonesia’s Perusahaan Listrik Negara announced it 
would offer US$2.5 billion in Sukuk. 

• First Finance listed on the Doha Securities Market. 

• Bank Negara Malaysia’s total liquidity surplus was cut to 
US$1.82 billion, with US$750 million in Islamic funds. 

• Kuwait Finance House Bahrain and the Bahrain 
Development Bank formed a US$10 million venture 
capital company investing in Bahraini SMEs. 

• Liechtensteinische Landes Bank launched two 
investment funds worth US$2 billion focused on the Gulf 
and MENA markets. 

fees from the government to construct and operate the new offi ce 
complex for publishers Dewan Bahasa dan Pustaka (DBP). 

The ratings are backed by low operations risk, as the scope of work is 
straightforward and non-complex. There is predictability of cashfl ow 
as infl ows are dictated by its privatization agreement, while operating 
costs are minimal and largely fi xed under its management and 
maintenance agreement. Anjung’s debt-servicing ability also remains 
well within RAM’s expectations with a fi nance service cover ratio 
(FSCR) of 1.90 times as at December 2006. 

However, the ratings are moderated by risk of early termination of its 
privatization agreement due to default on the part of Anjung. 



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
COUNTRY REPORT

Page 11 27th July 2007©

As at the end of March 2007, the net asset value (NAV) of combined 
specialist fund classes, inclusive of alternative investments, private 
equity and hedge funds, in Jersey – one of the UK’s Channel Islands 
– was an overwhelming US$200.7 billion, this fi gure representing an 
expansion of 13% from the previous quarter. This sector now accounts 
for more than half of the total NAV of funds under administration in 
Jersey, which is at a record high of US$400 billion, an increase of 
8.6% from the previous quarter, according to the fi rst quarter report 
of the Jersey Financial Services Commission (JFSC).

This is indeed good news for the island’s fi nancial services industry. 
Even more encouraging is that Islamic investment, particularly Islamic 
funds, has become a niche area for which Jersey is earning a solid 
reputation. It is widely accepted that there is enormous potential to be 
unlocked through offering products and services that can access the 
considerable wealth of Islamic assets that exist in the world today. 

Jonathan Bale, a lawyer at Walkers, Jersey, explained to Islamic Finance 
news that Jersey has been active in the areas of Sukuk and investment 
funds since the 1980s. Shariah compliant funds have been established 
in Jersey to invest in the developments in Gulf countries, and Jersey is 
regularly used as a convenient location to structure investments into, 
for instance, the UK and Europe.

“Jersey recently witnessed a surge in demand for Shariah compliant 
investment funds as well as structured products, aimed at the 
sophisticated Islamic investors,” Jonathan said.

In reviewing Jersey’s fi nance industry, Andrew Dann, the managing 
partner of the Channel Islands’ Ernst & Young says: “Islam’s 
limitations on investment have transpired to be, perhaps surprisingly, 
quite attractive to some non-Islamic parties in that, for example, unlike 
conventional funds, Shariah investments are less likely to overextend 
by chasing a market bubble.” The range of Shariah compliant funds 
now available is large, including private equity, property and more 
recently hedge funds, as well as the traditional equity funds.

Trust service is another area that has made Jersey a market leader 
for several decades, with clients from all over the world utilizing the 
service. A trust is a legal device recognized throughout common law 
countries, but it is a concept that is also very similar to the Islamic 
waqf. Some academics have even declared that the crusaders brought 
the concept of a trust back to Europe from the Middle East. Whatever 
its origins, the trust concept has been developed over the centuries 
and it is one of the most effective instruments available for tax, estate 
and succession planning. In the past few years, Jersey has been asked 
by an increasing number of clients to establish trusts in compliance 
with Shariah.

The emerging opportunities presented by this area of fi nancial business 
were identifi ed by Jersey relatively early – in the 1990s – and Ernst & 
Young has audited a number of Islamic funds over the past decade, 
the fi rst one being in 1995. Shariah funds are now one of the fastest 
growing sectors in the industry. This is partly linked to the overall 
growth in wealth in the Middle East, but it has also been boosted by 
the reduction in the cost of Islamic products down to conventional 
product levels. 

The regulatory regime in Jersey is becoming very familiar with the 
requirements and precepts of Shariah law. Jersey’s fund and trust 
service providers are also now increasingly exposed to Shariah 
principles, simply due to the sheer number of alternative structures 
being developed through Jersey.

A number of factors have contributed to Jersey’s success in this 
specialist area. Jersey’s interest in and commitment to Dubai has 
given the island some visibility and credibility over rival international 
centers, according to Andrew. The close working relationship between 
Jersey and the Middle East means that Jersey can acquire better 
understanding of the requirements and issues relating to Islamic 
business and thus facilitate the development of workable solutions.

Jersey’s Shariah footing and reputation was further cemented with 
the establishment of a specialist Islamic fund law fi rm and fund 
administrator, Voisin, and its associated fi rm Volaw Trust. 

Last month a number of fund professionals from Jersey traveled 
to Monaco to promote the island’s funds industry. Delegates from 
the Jersey Funds Association (JFA) attended the Global Alternative 
Investment Management (GAIM) Forum, which attracts some of the 
biggest names and most infl uential practitioners in the global funds 
industry. Among the participants was Voisin, the law fi rm responsible 
for the legal work and structuring for the fi rst Jersey fund set up as an 
incorporated cell company; the structure of which is seen as the way 

Bridge Across Jersey to the Middle East 

continued...

An Islamic Finance news report

“Jersey recently witnessed a 
surge in demand for Shariah 
compliant investment funds 
as well as structured products, 
aimed at the sophisticated 
Islamic investors”

Next Forum Question

How can the legal industry and Shariah advisory boards work more closely to ensure speedier and perhaps 
cheaper conclusions?

If you would like to air your views on the next Islamic Finance Forum Question, please email your response of between 50 and 300 words 
to Christina Morgan, Forum Editor, at: Christina.Morgan@RedMoneyGroup.com before Wednesday 1st August 2007.



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
COUNTRY REPORT

Page 12 27th July 2007©

Bridge Across Jersey to the Middle East (continued...)

ahead for the hedge fund industry in Jersey, particularly in the fund of 
funds arena.

An associated fi rm of Voisin, Volaw Trust, was also present. Volaw has 
been responsible for pioneering developments in Islamic funds and 
Islamic securitizations, as well the administration of a large number 
of private equity type limited partnerships, expert funds, corporate 
special purpose vehicles (SPVs) and other investment structures. Last 
week Volaw opened up an offi ce in the Middle East after being granted 
a license by the Dubai Financial Services Authority (DFSA) to operate as 
an authorized fi rm in the Dubai International Financial Centre (DIFC).

“Voisin, one of Jersey’s largest corporate law fi rms (who are also 
specialists in Islamic fi nance) has witnessed a spectacular increase in 
demand for Shariah compliant investment funds,” reveals Bill Gibbon, 
who has led Voisin’s Shariah funds and investment funds department 
since 1996. He has over 10 years of experience in setting up all forms 
of Jersey fund structures, including Shariah funds, hedge funds and 
other Shariah compliant products. 

Jersey has become an increasingly popular jurisdiction to structure 
investment both from and into the Gulf region, whether as formalized 
investment funds or as private corporate arrangements, with more 
recent investment being made in the Gulf region, the UK, and Europe. 
Many of these investments involve equity and equity-linked investment 
funds including, for example, Shariah hedge funds. The latter became 
a reality last year with the launch of the Jersey-based Algo AlQayyim 
fund. 

There is a growing appetite for Jersey’s fi nance industry to focus on 
specialist fi nancial services and to develop structures and services 
specifi cally for the Islamic banking and investment marketplace, 
alongside more traditional wealth management offerings. However, 
the development of a fi nancial services industry is not an overnight 
task. The regulatory and legislative framework now visible in Jersey is 
the result of years of evolution, during which the island’s professional 
service providers have been at the forefront of innovation. 

Key factors for any fi nancial services industry are the quality and 
responsiveness of the regulatory and legislative environments, the 
quality of supporting institutions, corporate governance and market 
structures and practices. Jersey has demonstrated its ability to operate 
on a world stage to the highest international standards. 

The landscape in offshore domains from Jersey to the Middle East 
looks more than just encouraging for Islamic fi nance, against a 
backdrop of intensifying competition in global fi nance worldwide. 
Jersey has the potential to move up to the next stage, with support from 
both promoters and investors wishing to set up or invest in Shariah 
compliant investment funds and other capital market structures. 
The island is making major strides to establish a bridge between the 
virtues of ethical investments in conventional fi nance and the faith-
driven tenets of Shariah compliant investments. 

Islamic Finance news

LEGAL GUIDE 
2006 Malaysia - The International Islamic Financial Centre

REPORT 2006

FREE
when you SUBSCRIBE today

WHY SUBSCRIBE?
• To receive the latest developments on the 

global Islamic capital markets
• Read exclusive research reports from 

industry practitioners every week
• Get to know the leaders in your industry
• Keep abreast of latest deal fl ows and funds 

performances
• Exclusive online access to 

www.islamicfi nancenews.com
•  Read exclusive articles and case studies in 

our annual guides and supplements sent to 
you in hard copy

Contact Geraldine Chan to activate your subscription
Tel: +603 2141 6024

Email: Geraldine.Chan@RedMoneyGroup.com

“Shariah investments are less 
likely to overextend by chasing a 
market bubble”



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
COUNTRY REPORT

Page 13 27th July 2007©

Shariah compliant investment is a new way to make money for many, 
but it is a religious practice that others hold very dear to their way of 
life. Islamic fi nance has its foundation in Islamic law, which states 
that an Islamic investor should always invest and create more assets, 
as opposed to simply just gathering them and keeping them close.

A large number of western fi nancial institutions and fi nancial services 
companies are now riding the Shariah wave, with, for example, Standard 
& Poor’s and Dow Jones creating dedicated, Shariah based indices. 
Steady inroads are being made into the European and US markets. As 
more and more institutions and individuals who adhere to Islam move 
into these regions, demand for Shariah compliant fi nance products will 
naturally increase, hence contributing to the need for banks and other 
fi nancial institutions to cater to their requirements. The aggressive 
move by the UK to develop Shariah mortgages – capitalizing on the 
infl ux from the Islamic community looking to purchase homes – as 
well as the UK government’s support in the form of new legislation, will 
shift Islamic fi nance up another gear. 

Institutional business has in recent years revolutionized the Cayman 
Islands into one of the world’s leading international fi nancial centers. 
Cayman-incorporated vehicles are frequently employed by large 
corporations and fi nancial institutions to structure transactions in 
an effi cient and cost-effective way, taking advantage of the islands’ 
tax neutral and proportionate regulatory environment. The Cayman 
Islands are considered by many to be a tax haven, since they currently 
have no income, corporation or capital gains tax and no estate duty, 
inheritance tax or gift tax. 

Investment funds, structured fi nance and captive insurance are the 
specifi c areas of institutional business that have underpinned the 
Cayman Islands’ position as a recognized center of excellence. Other 
qualities have enabled the Cayman Islands to attract and retain 
business in these three areas. The most talked about are political and 
economic stability, a business-oriented government, a tried and tested 
legal regime and a supportive regulatory framework. This last factor 
is dynamic and in line with international standards, but without being 
burdensome or cost-prohibitive. 

Having carved out its particular niche in hedge funds and other 
alternative investment funds, the Cayman Islands has proved that it 
is a true heavyweight in the investment funds arena. Some 80% of 
the world’s offshore hedge funds are domiciled in the jurisdiction. 
Statistics gathered up to the end of June 2007 by the Cayman Islands 
Monetary Authority (CIMA) confi rm that there were 8,300 registered 
mutual funds, growing by 16% from a year ago. On average, the CIMA 
is believed to be processing 35 fund applications each week.

Features such as the jurisdiction’s balanced regulatory framework 
– taking into account the fact that hedge funds investors are highly 
sophisticated – the absence of unnecessary licensing provisions and 
signifi cant fl exibility with regard to investment objectives, risks, service 
providers and other commercial matters, create the perfect environment 
for fund managers specializing in alternative investments. 

Whilst CIMA acknowledges the diffi culty in gathering statistics in the 
structured fi nance area – the vehicles involved are not regulated 

entities – Cayman is generally acknowledged to 
be the largest offshore center for structured debt 
transactions, whether they be simple euro paper 
issues, repackaging, aircraft or ship fi nancing, or the 
more complex securitizations of mortgages, credit 
card receivables, car loans, music royalties and the 
like.

With this backdrop, Shariah compliant investments 
defi nitely have a place in the Cayman Islands. Cayman 
Islands’ Companies Law gives the jurisdiction a lot of 
fl exibility to accommodate these types of investments 
through international business companies, more 
commonly referred to as “exempted companies” 
in the Cayman Islands. Solomon Harris is certainly 
witnessing considerable interest in the use of Cayman 
vehicles for Shariah compliant investment products 
and anticipates that this will continue to grow as the 
Shariah way of investing gains further momentum.

Institutional business in the Cayman Islands is 
thriving. The outlook for the short to medium term is very optimistic, 
with Cayman ideally placed to continue to hold a signifi cant share of 
the worldwide business in investment funds, structured fi nance and 
captive insurance and to retain and strengthen its position as one of 
the world’s leading international fi nancial centers. Islamic fi nance will 
fi nd its way to its shores and will, hopefully, fi nd an important role to 
play. 

Shariah Waves Strike Cayman Shores
By Mark Beckford

The author is an 
associate at Solomon 
Harris Attorneys-at-Law, 

Cayman Islands, practising corporate commercial, mutual funds 
and banking law. He can be contacted by telephone on: 345 949 
0488.

The content of this article is intended to provide a general 
guide. Specialist advice should be sought about your specifi c 
circumstances.

Mutual Funds and Mutual Fund Administrators in the Cayman Islands

Source: CIMA



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
INTERVIEW

Page 14 27th July 2007©

Standard & Poor’s (S&P) has made major progress since the early 
1990s when it fi rst dipped its fi ngers in the Middle East. “We were 
asked to support Gulf banks that were interested in raising project 
fi nance in the bond markets,” says the director of Standard & Poor’s 
Ratings Services, Emmanuel Volland. “Since then we’ve rapidly 
expanded our activities to encompass credit ratings on Islamic 
fi nancial institutions and Islamic insurance [Takaful] companies,” he 
enthused. Over this period, S&P has published more than 100 public 
ratings, making it the largest provider of credit ratings in the Middle 
East. 

Emmanuel anticipates the number 
of ratings issued in the Gulf to treble 
within the next fi ve years, with more 
than fi ve new Sukuk issuances 
rated in the fi rst half of 2007 alone. 
“The ratings gap between GCC and 
European companies is also narrowing 
as the level of sophistication, stability 
and transparency in the region 
improves,” he reveals. 

S&P considers the Gulf Cooperation 
Council (GCC) as being among one 
of the most attractive developing 
markets for investors, and, according 
to Emmanuel, S&P is “well positioned 

to support the region’s growth as a fi nancial center and expand its role 
as a hub for investment.”

In the area of Islamic fi nance, S&P has rolled out a series of Shariah 
indices this year – spanning regional and international equity markets 
– to broaden its wealth management offering for Islamic investors, 
aside from its credit ratings function. Most recent has been the launch 
of a Pan-Asia Shariah index, which draws stocks from nine Asian 
markets in the S&P Citigroup Global Equity Index. “These are enabling 
Islamic investors to benchmark their investments on a regional basis, 
and giving product providers the opportunity to develop structured 
products tailored to the Islamic market,” explains Emmanuel. 

S&P’s global reputation, network and capabilities across debt and 
equity markets serve as a window through which Middle Eastern 
companies can access the international capital markets and 
international investors can gain insight into investment risk and 
opportunities throughout the region. 

To achieve its objective of enhancing transparency and helping to 
accelerate the development of deep and effi cient capital markets 
across the region, S&P’s strategy is to open up an offi ce in Dubai. Slated 
to happen before the end of 2007, this would be the company’s fi rst 
offi ce in the Middle East. This move, Emmanuel clarifi es, “will support 
our strategy to provide Gulf investors, issuers and intermediaries with 
independent research, information and benchmarks, which aim to 
enhance transparency and help accelerate the development of deep 
and effi cient capital markets across the region.”

Another objective relates to the ambitious growth intentions of Gulf 
fi rms via accessing funds in international capital markets. By providing 
objective analysis and information that will increase transparency 
and comparability across asset classes, and help to overcome what 
has until recently been one of the region’s shortcomings – a lack 
of independent research – Emmanuel believes that S&P’s globally 
recognized ratings and indices can help to expedite the development 
of Gulf capital markets. 

Emmanuel explains: “Standard & Poor’s is stepping up its activities in 
the Gulf’s rapidly developing asset management and banking markets, 
where our approach is to create meaningful, product-based indices 
that give Islamic investors exposure to the same headline markets 
that conventional investors have enjoyed for years.” He cites Shariah 
compliant versions of Standard & Poor’s widely used global indices 
– S&P 500, S&P Europe 350 and S&P Japan 500 – as creating new 
opportunities for Islamic investors to benchmark their international 
investments and new investment products for asset managers to 
serve the Islamic community. “The feedback from clients has been 
very positive, with the indices being used as the basis for new 
Shariah compliant mutual funds and structured products,” maintains 
Emmanuel. 

“Standard & Poor’s Risk Solutions, which provides data and models 
that support banks’ risk management, is assisting Gulf fi nancial 
institutions to better monitor, measure and evaluate their credit risks 
and to comply with the Basel II capital adequacy accord,” he adds. 

Moving on to the challenges faced when rating Islamic banks and 
Islamic fi nance structures, Emmanuel says: “S&P uses the same 
methodology when rating Islamic banks or structures as it does when 
rating conventional banks or structures.” However, this analysis also 
takes into account the specifi cs of the industry – products, accounting 
principles, legal and regulatory environment and liquidity. He refers to 
the profi t-sharing principle factored into the overall risk profi le. “Profi t 
Sharing Investment Accounts (PSIAs) are analyzed in detail, as they 
carry, in our opinion, specifi c benefi ts but also a displaced commercial 
risk that could trigger liquidity stress should the institution be unable 
to provide depositors with an adequate rate of return.” S&P also takes 
into account some mitigating factors such as the profi t equalization 
reserve. “As far as Sukuk instruments are concerned, one of the main 
challenges relates to the underlying jurisdiction and related collateral 
enforcement (in case of need), especially when English law is not 
used.”

S&P works in regular contact with leading Islamic bodies, such as the 
Accounting and Auditing Organization for Islamic Financial Institutions 
(AAOIFI). “It is important to note that, as a rating agency, we do not 
formulate any opinion on the degree of Shariah compliance of the 
issuers/issues that we rate. All of our S&P Shariah Indices are screened 
by Ratings Intelligence Partners, a Kuwait-based consulting company 
specializing in the Islamic investment market.” Ratings Intelligence 
Partners researchers interface directly with a dedicated Shariah 
supervisory board, comprising a group of Islamic scholars whose 

Islamic Finance news talks to Emmanuel Volland, director of 
Standard & Poor’s Ratings Services

continued...



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
INTERVIEW

Page 15 27th July 2007©

Islamic Finance news talks to Emmanuel Volland (continued...)

role is to interpret business issues, as well as fi nancial practices, and 
recommend actions in relation to Shariah index management. 

In evaluating the ability of an issuer – whether Islamic or conventional 
– the key is meeting its fi nancial obligation in a timely manner, 
Emmanuel reveals. “S&P rates Islamic banks/structures on the same 
basis as non-Islamic ones, using the same set of criteria and the same 
rating methodology.” Essentially, Islamic banks or structures do follow 
the same basic principles as conventional ones despite complexity 
arising at times. “We also believe that Islamic banks are not more or 
less creditworthy than conventional banks of similar size and profi le. 
However, Islamic banks do exhibit certain singular characteristics 
that infl uence their credit profi le, and that need to be taken into 
account,” says Emmanuel. “The positive factors that Islamic banking 
brings in terms of profi tability, cheap deposits, and customer loyalty, 
tend to be offset by weaker liquidity, greater concentration, and less 
rigorous regulatory, accounting, and disclosure frameworks,” opines 
Emmanuel.

The Middle East has yet to secure the long-term viability of its private 
sectors, despite record oil receipts shoring up balance sheets and 
intensifying non-oil investments. There has been a surge in non-oil 
investment over the past few years in the Gulf. Emmanuel scrutinizes 
two key issues: “First, they need to develop a private sector beyond 
energy intensive industries that remains viable even in an oil price 
slump. Second, they need to increase the proportion of nationals 
employed within the private sector.”

Nonetheless, Emmanuel states: “These are long-term aspirations, 
requiring sustained commitment to structural reforms that will enable 
an entrepreneurial class to emerge and increase foreign investment in 
the non-oil economy. Such reforms should involve not only privatization 
and the development of a business-friendly legislative environment, 
but also merit-based access to credit, the reduction of red tape, 
and strong and independent courts able to intervene in commercial 
disputes.” 

The fact is that the non-oil investment boom of recent years has had 
only a moderate impact on employment patterns in the six countries 
that make up the GCC. Heavy industries require minimal labor: 
the booming petrochemicals sector, for example, employs only an 
estimated 150,000 people. In any case, imported labor has taken up 
most new jobs, whether in heavy industry, construction, or services. 
“Much of the foreign investment in the fi nancial sector is confi ned to 
free zones, which operate according to their own regulations in parallel 
with the local economies. Meanwhile, the jury is still out on the GCC’s 
impressive diversifi cation efforts. Many of the diversifi cation trends 
have been repeated across the region, raising the risk of oversupply.

The current hype about a huge Islamic liquidity arising from the hefty 
increase in petrol prices has been a driver to the vibrant Islamic 
fi nance and capital market in recent years. However, Islamic banking 
assets, when put together globally, remain small when set next to their 
conventional counterpart’s.

The modern Islamic fi nance industry is only 30 years old and only 
picked up speed during the past decade. Although Shariah compliant 

assets are expected to continue growing steadily, conventional fi nance 
will remain overweight when compared to Islamic fi nance. Emmanuel 
explores the following factors to broadly explain the relative smaller 
size of this industry:

• The industry is still nascent. While conventional banking can 
rely on centuries of experience, the Islamic fi nance industry 
has really only arisen in its current form since the 1970s, and 
still needs to go through the learning curve and address some 
weaknesses, such as the need for higher standardization 
across countries.

• Lack of knowledge and sophistication. Being in the process of 
maturing, the industry still operates on a need-to-know basis, 
and lacks depth and breadth. The scope of products remains 
limited but is expanding rapidly. A virtuous circle, as shown 
by the booming Sukuk market, seems to have been triggered 
lately. The development of various qualifi cations in Islamic 
fi nance is another positive sign.

• Legal frameworks tend not to react as promptly as the 
sophistication and needs of the industries they cover. 
Regulatory uncertainties, disparities and constraints still 
prevent the industry from growing any faster.

• Huge efforts are required to sensitize countries outside the 
“Dar Al-Islam” – Islamic fi nance is an industry that, practically 
and in theory, can also cater to non-Muslim customers.

• Liquidity. The lack of a secondary market for Islamic instru-
ments, such as Sukuk, can hamper growth over the long term.

Emmanuel is optimistic about the future: “Regions with predominantly 
Muslim populations that were previously reluctant to open their 
borders to Islamic banks, particularly North Africa, are now also 
showing interest in Islamic fi nance.” In February this year, Tunisia took 
a big step forward, passing legislation that permits the creation of the 
country’s fi rst Islamic bank for the development of trade between Arab 
countries. Morocco followed closely behind when in March its Central 
Bank, Bank Al-Maghrib, authorized Moroccan banks to offer Islamic 
banking services for the fi rst time in the country’s history. Following the 
example of a large number of its peers in the Muslim world, Bank Al-
Maghrib became a shareholder of the International Financial Services 
Board (IFSB).

Outside of the Muslim world, the global Islamic fi nancial industry 
stands to benefi t from the development of the UK as an attractive 
marketplace for Shariah compliant fi nancing and investment 
instruments. “We estimate that up to 300,000 retail customers in the 
UK would be ready customers for Shariah compliant banking services,” 
Emmanuel says. London has recently joined the list of major fi nancial 
hubs to handle Islamic transactions, becoming the sole non-Muslim 
competitor of natural Islamic markets in Dubai, Kuala Lumpur and 
Bahrain. In the case of wholesale banking, London has the capacity 
to become a serious contender for Shariah compliant fi nancial fl ows 
that seek recycling in Europe, while competition heats up among the 
world’s fi nancial centers to attract Islamic issuers and investors. In 
August 2004, the UK Financial Services Authority (FSA) approved a 
banking license for the country’s fi rst Islamic bank, the Islamic Bank 
of Britain (IBB). Other European countries could soon follow suit and 
approve Islamic banks to operate in their respective countries. 



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
SECTOR Q&A

Page 16 27th July 2007©

How has business in the Middle East/GCC 
been for Moody’s over this past year?
It has grown incredibly fast – Moody’s 
currently has assigned over 75 regional 
ratings (mostly banks). We have gone 
from only two corporate ratings in 2006 to 
about 15 so far this year, with maybe more 
to come. Securitization has just begun in 
the region with around fi ve billion dollars of 
issuance expected by the year end. Many 
local banks are now issuing Sukuk/debt; 
these were typically unrated, but this is 

changing to tap non-local investors.

What are Moody’s objectives and strategies for the region?
We have numerous goals in the region, but primarily to become an 
important, respected and valued provider of credit ratings and research, 
as well as a constructive participant in the fi nancial infrastructure of 
local capital markets overall. One strategy is to be as local as possible, 
to better understand the market, its needs and its participants.
 
What is the rationale for setting up an offi ce in Dubai?
Servicing Gulf companies from London was becoming impractical 
given the volume of interest in our ratings. We consider it important 
to have senior analysts on the ground, as this allows for better local 
interaction. These analysts are also very active in engaging the market 
and improving investor awareness of credit risk. It was also important 
for these individuals to help bring the Middle East to Moody’s as – 
for the foreseeable future – the bulk of our analysts will still be in 
Europe, and they will be key to bringing better local knowledge and 
understanding back into our credit committees. Qualitative analysis is 
a key part of a rating and being “local” is a way to improve this.

The Islamic fi nance industry is facing a shortage of professionals. 
Is this happening in the ratings industry, where Islamic fi nance is 
concerned?
No one is immune to market forces and there is a real shortage of 
skilled human capital in the region. This will take many years and 
regional education initiatives to address. Currently, expatriates are 
helping to fi ll the gap, but this is unsustainable in the long term.

What are the challenges in rating Islamic banks and structures?
We should highlight that – even allowing for Islamic banks – no two 
banks are the same. Each bank has many unique characteristics that 
require detailed consideration in the rating process. We have never 
applied a “one-size-fi ts-all” approach. Nonetheless, there are still 
some differences which we assess from a credit risk perspective. 
Some notable ones are how the “same” products (say Mudarabah) 
are presented differently in fi nancial statements; this makes peer/risk 
comparison more diffi cult. 

As for the classifi cation of deposits – Are they obligations of the bank 
or equity? – as (technically) the profi t and loss on such accounts 
could be shared. For Sukuk structures, it is a similar story. However, 
such investments are based on cashfl ows, risk and returns, so we 

can still apply our analytical experience here. It is always important 
to understand the source and motivation behind the differences, but 
ultimately the market does not look to us for views on Shariah. We 
stick to credit risk and leave Shariah to the expert religious/fi nancial 
scholars.

Is it necessary to have separate ratings criteria for Islamic banking 
and fi nance structures? Do Islamic banks pose more risks than 
conventional banks?
As noted above, we focus on credit risk and we do provide research 
on how we look at Islamic institutions in the rating context, as well as 
detailed credit analysis of various Islamic banks. These highlight some 
of the key differences and our rating approach. I had one senior GCC 
central banker tell me that “risk has no religion” when asked about 
the supervision of Islamic banks. Other opinions suggest quite strongly 
that such fi rms need their own special ratings, accounting standards 
and regulations – unlike most areas of fi nance you need to be sensitive 
to these opinions as you are dealing with people’s beliefs.
 
It is correct that Islamic institutions’ efforts to comply with Shariah 
mean that they can operate very differently to conventional banks 
(liquidity and hedging issues, also a lack of liquid, short-term, money 
market instruments), but ultimately it is the ability and willingness of 
the borrower to pay on their (rated) obligations that is the key concern 
for us. Indeed the collection of risks in an Islamic institution may be 
different from the norm, but, as mentioned, even in conventional 
banking there is tremendous variation in risk profi les. No two banks 
are the same and they all require a very specifi c analysis, irrespective 
of their Islamic nature.
 
While at Moody’s we feel that from a credit perspective one can 
almost be agnostic, it is still very important to understand the source 
of the differences and how, for example, operationally, the institution’s 
strategy may be affected by the need to run an ethical (according to 
Islam) business.

Systemically, there is nothing that relates to Shariah that makes banks 
inherently more or less risky. It is the fi nancial factors that drive the 
credit risk and rating. You have very strong Islamic banks rated higher 
than conventional banks and vice versa.

What risk factors can have serious effects on sovereign ratings?
Our sovereign group is always very clear in the reports and 
communications about the factors that drive sovereign ratings. In 
recent upgrades, the sustained rise in global hydrocarbon prices over 
the past fi ve years has been highlighted, and the relatively prudent use 

Q&A: Khalid Howladar
Chairman, Middle East Coordination Committee, and Vice-President, Middle Eastern & Islamic 

Structured Finance, Moody’s Investors Service

continued...

“Systemically, there is nothing 
that relates to Shariah that 
makes banks inherently more or 
less risky”



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
SECTOR Q&A

Page 17 27th July 2007©

Q&A: Khalid Howladar (continued...)

of oil export receipts compared to previous oil booms. However, the 
regional political environment remains challenging and is a constraint 
at the higher rating levels. 

Will the current woes in the US sub-prime mortgage markets, if 
prolonged, have negative consequences on the Sukuk market? 
There is a view that the abundant liquidity of recent years has diminished 
investors’ perception of risk to over-optimistic levels. Recent events 
have served as a prudent reminder that (even in unrelated markets) 
the risk has not disappeared and that the credit cycle may yet turn. 
Even so, while such events may have consequences for the pricing of 
Sukuk and the general cost of funds, it is unlikely to impede Sukuk 
market growth while it is restricted to US sub-prime.

The current hype about huge Islamic liquidity arising from the hefty 
increase in oil prices has driven the Islamic fi nance and capital 
market in recent years. However, Islamic banking assets globally 
remain small when compared to their conventional counterparts. 
What are the reasons for this disparity?
It is true that the Gulf countries are benefi ting immensely from the 
boom (although the falling dollar is a slight mitigating factor), but Gulf 
liquidity does not equal Islamic liquidity. The “revival” is a relatively 
recent phenomenon and the majority of regional wealth is still invested 
globally in non-Islamic investments and deposits. Islamic banks are 
still small compared to some of the international banks and this is 
primarily a function of the youth of the market and the lesser fi nancial 
need of the relatively small Gulf (non-oil) economies. Why would the 
Gulf have (or need) large banks, Islamic or otherwise, when there are 
less than 35 million people? Now looking forward you have a potential 
deposit base of hundreds of millions across the region (not all 1.4 
billion Muslims seek Islamic banking), but you really need some more 
consolidation across these varied MENA and Asian markets to create 
an Islamic fi rm of “global” size.

Which countries in the Middle East region do you think have promising 
growth potential for local deals in Islamic debt?
The excess liquidity is an impediment to the overall growth potential. 
Banks have a lot of funds and need to use this productively, so 
corporates do not need to “borrow” in the capital markets as much as 
they otherwise would. The Emirate of Dubai is a very active market. As 
its oil and gas reserves diminish, it is focused on a future that involves 
external fi nancing for its investment needs. We have seen fl agship 
companies aggressively raise funding for their expansion plans. 

Saudi Arabia is another obvious candidate, which, with its more 
consensual politics, has been relatively slow to start, but a larger 
population means a domestic economy that will one day be the largest 
of the local fi nancial markets. 

What are the new asset classes and Islamic fi nance structures that 
have potential for further growth?
Islamic securitization. Much has been written about the “assets” in 
existing Sukuk and the “unsecured” nature of most issuance thus far. 
While such technology may already be applied on a more domestic 
scale in Asia, the UAE Tamweel residential Ijarah-backed Sukuk was 
a landmark deal in many ways, but critically, it did not depend on the 
credit quality of the company Tamweel for the Sukuk performance. 
There was no purchase undertaking and no “obligation” for the 
company to maintain the expected profi t rates due. The periodic cash 

fl ows and fi nal repayments were all derived from the assets (residential 
Dubai properties and the associated lease-to-buy contracts) that were 
legally sold to the Sukuk investors. The investors own a share of the 
assets and the cash from those assets. 

What will happen in the future of Islamic banking? 
Growing fast! We expect the current robust and rapid growth to be 
maintained going forward. There have been several new banks 
recently launched (Al Noor, Al Hilal), as well as an expansion of the 
Islamic windows of conventional banks. We have also seen more 
dialogue and commercial activity spanning the Asian and Middle 
Eastern markets – this is very positive for the market as a whole. 
Islamic product innovation has been rapid in an effort to provide a 
complete universe of products. The bond and Sukuk markets are new, 
however, and while the returns and risks are lower, careful diligence 
is needed to ensure that Islamic banks and Sukuk products grow in 
a measured, healthy way with sound risk management systems, as 
well as prudent underwriting and investment criteria. This may prove 
testing in a booming, competitive and over-banked environment with 
so much capital to deploy.

Does Moody’s work with Shariah scholars when rating Sukuk and 
Islamic banks? 
We do not work directly with them, but ideally given the infl uence they 
have over the institution we would look at it more from a corporate 
governance perspective. For Sukuk we do try to understand the reason 
for the structure and are always happy to discuss with scholars our 
credit concerns. Ultimately, the better understanding there is between 
all parties (bankers, lawyers, scholars and rating agencies), the 
smoother the process is.

Is more consistency of opinion required?
We all know that Shariah draws upon many sources and is driven more 
by the principles of justice and fairness, seeking to prevent exploitation. 
As such, there is still much varied discussion as scholars review their 
ideas in a different context, rather than rejecting them outright. As the 
demand for compliant structures continues to grow, it is unlikely and 
even undesirable that the market will ever have complete harmony, 
but where there is profi t involved, fi nanciers will work with the different 
opinions that people hold.

As Islamic fi nance becomes more popular globally, do you think there 
will be increased interest from non-Islamic investors and borrowers?
I think so, indeed we have already seen it happen in Germany and the 
US. The UK too has made clear its intentions; it is already amending 
its tax legislation to ensure Sukuk issuance is not unfairly treated. It 
should be highlighted, however, that there is a strong economic angle 
here too. In Malaysia, the government is very proactive in encouraging 
Islamic fi nance, to the extent that there are now numerous tax benefi ts 
that favor Islamic funding. 

“Why would the Gulf have (or 
need) large banks, Islamic or 
otherwise, when there are less 
than 35 million people?”



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
SECTOR REPORT

Page 18 27th July 2007©

In Malaysia, waqf comes under the purview and administration of the 
State Islamic Religious Councils (majlis). Laws and regulations are 
prescribed through enactments of the 13 states within the Federation 
and those of the Federal Territory. Waqf is mostly divided into two 
types of laws: wakaf am and wakaf khas. The fi rst kind is when no 
specifi c conditions are specifi ed by the donor upon making the waqf, 
whereby the benefi ts go to the ummah in general. The second type is 
where the donor specifi es the benefi ciaries or any other aspects that 
are permissible by Shariah upon creation of the waqf. Waqf meant 
for the families of the donor for a specifi ed period of time falls under 
wakaf khas, and after the expiry of that certain period, wakaf khas 
becomes wakaf am.

Within the distributive justice framework, the current status of waqf in 
Malaysia can fairly be described as underdeveloped when compared 
to the role that has been assigned to waqf. Studies have showed 
that total zakat collected for Malaysia has grown steadily at around 
15% per year since 1993. This is evidence of Muslims’ willingness to 
perform their obligatory religious duties concurrently with the country’s 
economic progress. This seems to imply that the underdevelopment 
issue surrounding waqf in Malaysia can only be ascribed to the way 
waqf is currently being administered. 

In view of the established nature of the legal framework for waqf, the 
problem largely rests with the administrators’ machinery. Broadly 
speaking, the tasks in managing a waqf involve preservation of wealth, 
maximization of benefi ts and distribution of benefi ts to the needy. 
Given the organizational structure involving management skills, we can 
deduce that the problem boils down to the quality of the management. 
This has negative effects on society.

Two studies on waqf in Malaysia have been conducted. While 
there have been various calls for revamps of the waqf institution in 
Malaysia, things have moved at a rather slow pace. While the majlis 
is empowered to administer waqf properties so as to generate income 
and profi t, there seems to be a lack of ideas and expertise on the part 
of the majlis. In practice, the majlis is run by a small group consisting 
mainly of clerical staff, save for the head, who is normally a religious 
scholar with no expertise in business. Three broad problematic areas 
were identifi ed in the waqf of the federal territory.

• Insuffi cient manpower for administration.
• Implementation issues: land and properties handed over to 

the majlis being improperly registered, the purpose of the waqf 
not being stated clearly, the majlis lacking power to take action 
against the improper use of the waqf properties and legal 
constraints to registering in the name of the majlis for plots of 
land that are less than an acre.

• Problems such as unproductive land with no growth potential, 
or donors naming co-administrators who are non-Shariah 
compliant.

 
A recent study conducted by Siti Rokyah of the International Islamic 
University of Malaysia (IIUM) identifi ed outdated fi nancial reports 
and a lack of fi nancial reporting and accounting by the State Islamic 
Religious Councils (SIRC) as being a key issue. Siti Rokyah’s study also 

covered areas of waqf. Her fi ndings included the following:

(a) SIRCs do not have a proper waqf fi nancial procedure.
(b) SIRCs do not have specifi c personnel to handle the accounting 

and fi nancial matters regarding waqf. The accounts 
departments were maintaining the baitul mal and waqf 
accounts concurrently.

(c) SIRCs do not maintain proper waqf assets accounts, such as a 
fi xed assets register.

Siti Rokyah recommended a whole host of accounting 
and policy measures that would help waqf to be 
professionally managed by the SIRCs. Amongst others, 
her recommendations included the involvement of the 
Malaysian religious council (JAKIM) and Malaysia’s 
Accounting Standards Board. 

Dr Monzer Kahf, a former senior economist at the Islamic Development 
Bank (IDB), has observed that the development of waqf in the rest 
of the Muslim world is currently hindered in many aspects. First and 
foremost, he opined that waqf is not part the public sector and should 
not be managed by the government. “The creation of awqf is certainly 
not an invitation to the government authority to dominate the area of 
benevolent activities in society. Studying the history and fi qh of awqaf 
as developed throughout the centuries and looking into the Shariah 
rulings and fatwas issued in various Muslims cities and countries, 
however, indicate exactly the opposite.” And he went on further to say: 
“Everybody knows that government is a bad manager of economics 
enterprises; it is also a worse manager of benevolent projects.” 

Due to the many impediments identifi ed by these researchers, it can 
be presumed that many waqf lands in the hands of various state 
governments and state religions councils or majlis are currently lying 
idle. Perhaps what is needed now for Malaysia is a central agency to 
regulate waqf affairs, similar to the role played by Bank Negara Malaysia 
and the Securities Commission for fi nancial institutions. The setting up 
of the Department of Awqaf, Zakat and Haji at the Prime Minister’s 
Department could be seen as a step in the right direction. However, 
it is too early to tell how this Department will serve the ummah in the 
near future in achieving the distributive justice goals. For the central 
agency to be effective in regulating the waqf administrator at state 
levels, the agency must be given legal validation. 

The Islamic world view of philanthropic endowment is well established, 
being highly desirable for the individual and for the ummah. For the 
individual, a well-planned waqf promises much happiness for the 
donor’s wellbeing in the Hereafter. For the ummah, waqf can help to 
achieve distributive justice. As such, the institution of well-managed 
waqf holds many promises for the needy within the ummah. Islamic 
history has many examples to attest to this. However, the state 

of affairs of waqf at present indicates 
that there is much still to be done. 

Reforming Waqf in Malaysia
By Mahadzir Ahmad

The author is an Islamic fi nance analyst 
for Azmi & Associates, a legal fi rm 
specializing in corporate commercial 
law in Malaysia. He can be contacted by 

email at: mahadzir_ahmad@yahoo.com or azmi@azmilaw.com.



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
MEET THE HEAD

Page 19 27th July 2007©

Islamic Finance news talks to leading players in the industry

Could you provide a brief journey of how you arrived 
where you are today?

I started my career as a management counselor, later joined Invest-
ment Corporation of Bangladesh (ICB, a government-owned organi-
zation) at mid-level management and subsequently became general 
manager of ICB and chairman of a subsidiary of ICB. I have since been 
representing the ICB subsidiary on the board of Islami Bank Bangla-
desh (IBBL). 

During my last six years at IBBL, I have had the opportunity to work on 
the Executive Committee, Audit Committee and other special commit-
tees of the board, mainly to help establish corporate governance in the 
bank and run the bank effi ciently and effectively. 

What does your role involve?
I have a dual role: as Islamic banker, since I act as member of the 
board and special committees of the IBBL, to perform different policy 
and strategic assignments in consultation with the members and ex-
perts of Shariah Council. I also assist in preparing road maps for the 
bank and analyze the results, keeping in mind my jurisdiction as mem-
ber of the board/committees. 

On the other hand, I am also actively involved with investment bank-
ing, including asset management and portfolio management. As a 
senior member of the management team and a member of the board, 
I play a key role in directing both organizations towards achieving their 
mandated goals and objectives. Besides, I also act as chairman of the 
boards of three publicly traded companies. 

What is your greatest achievement to date?
My idea to design and issue a Mudarabah Perpetual Bond, a new in-
strument for IBBL, which was intended to help address the constraint 
of the capital adequacy requirement, as prescribed by the Basel II ac-
cord, and to raise long-term funds and to activate the Islamic bond 
market in the country. 

Another achievement has been to fl oat the fi rst ever Islamic mutual 
fund based on Shariah principles in the country, which has already re-
ceived an enormous response from depositors and may pave the way 
for the rapid expansion of Islamic banking products in the country.

Which of your products/services deliver the best 
results?

Of all the products/services of IBBL, in terms of the number of cli-
ents, we got the highest response from the Mudarabah Savings Ac-
counts, but in terms of the aggregate investment amount, the highest 
response came from our HPSM product.

However, in terms of economic and social considerations, the Rural 
Development Scheme (RDS), which is meant for the poor, particularly 

for distressed womenfolk in rural areas, deserves the highest appre-
ciation considering its success in economic and social uplift, poverty 
alleviation, resource recycling and value addition.

What are the strengths of your business?
IBBL’s announced mandates, objectives and philosophy for a truly 
Islamic bank, backed by its honest, knowledgeable and profession-
al people, teamwork, quality services, Shariah minded clients and a 
strict adherence to Shariah principles are the basic strengths which 
have led to the success of the bank.

What are the factors contributing to the success of 
your company?

The trust and confi dence of individuals, institutions and stakeholders, in 
both the local and the Islamic world, towards the bank contributed sub-
stantially to its success. Transparent corporate governance, enhanced 
shareholders’ value, a professional board, clearly defi ned mission, vision 
and objectives, nominal amount of non-performing investments and strict 
adherence to Shariah principles are other important factors.

What are the obstacles faced in running your 
business today?

Outside interference and propaganda against Islamic banking some-
times impede the normal growth of Islamic banking. Other obstacles 
are an inadequate legal framework for Islamic banking and the ab-
sence of an Islamic money market and capital market in the country.

Where do you see the Islamic fi nance industry, 
maybe in the next fi ve years?

The next fi ve years, as I visualize it, will be a revolutionary age for the 
Islamic banking and fi nance industry. New products and instruments 
both in money and capital markets, replacing the traditional loans, 
debentures, bonds, venture capital, etc, will be introduced in Islamic 
countries. To address capital adequacy requirements and to meet the 
Basel II guidelines and also for the smooth running of the institutions, 
the Islamic fi nance industry will introduce new equity and investment 
products and instruments. 

Scholars and experts of the Islamic world would suggest, on the basis 
of their research, new institutions and legal frameworks, new products 
and instruments for the smooth transfer of money, ideas and exper-
tise among the Islamic countries. I also believe that in the next couple 
of years, each Islamic country will have its own Islamic money, stock 
market and indices. However, I sincerely hope that no instrument or 
product is permitted in the Islamic fi nance industry that risks every-
one’s economic comfort to enrich that of the few.

Name one thing you would like to see change in the 
world of Islamic fi nance?

I would like to see a knowledge revolution in Islamic countries, better 
integration and harmonization of the thoughts and efforts of Islamic 
scholars and experts, and more institutional support to invest the 
excess assets of rich countries to poor Muslim countries through an 
effective banking and fi nancial system. 

Name:

Position:

Company:

Based: 

Age:

Nationality:

Md. Fayekuz Zaman 

Director

Islami Bank 
Bangladesh

Dhaka, Bangladesh

53 

Bangladeshi

With the active cooperation and participation of the 
Islamic Development Bank (IDB) amongst other Islamic 
banks, fi nancial institutions, government bodies and 
prominent players from the Middle East and Gulf 
countries, Islami Bank Bangladesh has earned the 
unique position of a leading private commercial bank in 

Bangladesh, with 177 branches domestically. 



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
TERMSHEET

Page 20 27th July 2007©

INSTRUMENT Sukuk Ijarah 

ISSUER Dar Al-Arkan International Sukuk Company, a limited liability company incorporated in the Cayman Islands.

OBLIGOR Dar Al-Arkan Real Estate Development Company

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES
Dar Al-Arkan Real Estate Development Company (Dar Al-Arkan) is one of the largest residential real estate 
developers in Saudi Arabia. Dar Al-Arkan aims to provide affordable, international standard housing solutions to 
middle income families across Saudi Arabia.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Yousef Abdullah Al-Shelash, Hathloul Saleh Al-Hathlouol, Khalid Abdullah Al-Shelash, Majed Romy Al-Romy, Abdul 
Karim Hamad Al-Babtain, Abdul Aziz Abdullah Al-Shelash, Tarek Mohammed Al Al-Jarallah, Majed Abdul Rahman 
Al-Gassim and Abdullatif Abdullah Al-Shelah.

DATE OF LISTING
Application will be made to list the certifi cates on the Dubai International Financial Exchange and on the Labuan 
International Financial Exchange.

ISSUE SIZE US$1 billion

DATE OF ISSUE 16th July 2007

MATURITY 16th July 2012

COUPON 3-month US$ LIBOR +225 basis points per annum 

PAYMENT SCHEDULE Quarterly

AUTHORIZED PAID-UP 
CAPITAL

The assets of Sukuk Al Asoul, a Saudi Arabian special purpose vehicle (SPV). The SPV is a limited liability 
company incorporated in Saudi Arabia with a share capital of SR500,000 (US$133,132) (500 shares of SR1,000 
(US$266.66) each).

IDENTIFIED ASSETS
The Sukuk assets shall initially comprise certain rights and interest over assets which have been independently 
valued by JAJ Consultant at SR3,824,378,792 (US$1,019,834,344).

LEAD ARRANGERS 
AND UNDERWRITERS

ABC Islamic Bank, Arab National Bank, Deutsche Bank, Dubai Islamic Bank, Gulf International Bank, Kuwait 
Finance House (Malaysia) and Unicorn Investment Bank. 

LISTING/LAW English law, subject to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

FINANCIAL ADVISOR Unicorn Investment Bank

GUARANTOR Dar Al-Arkan Real Estate Development Company

TRUSTEE Dar Al-Arkan International Sukuk Company, a limited liability company incorporated in the Cayman Islands.

SHARIAH ADVISOR Unicorn Investment Bank

PURPOSE OF ISSUE To purchase Sukuk assets.

RATINGS
Dar Al-Arkan Real Estate Development Company has been assigned a rating of A- by Capital Intelligence, however 
the certifi cates are not expected to be assigned a rating by the agency.

Dar Al-Arkan Sukuk Ijarah 

For more term sheets visit www.islamicfinancenews.com



www.islamicfi nancenews.com

Page 21 27th July 2007©

The Abu Dhabi Health Authority has revamped its regulations. It has 
been made compulsory for organizations with less than 11 employ-
ees to buy individual health insurance for each employee and their 
families, instead of group insurance. 

Insurance companies now also have the right to request medical re-
ports for all employees applying for individual policies, prior to policy 
issue. Employees earning less than Dh3,000 (US$817) per month 
with housing or Dh4,000 (US$1,168) without housing will be cov-
ered by Basic Product Policies, while employees earning Dh4,000 
(US$1,168) must be covered by the Enhanced Product Policies. 

Authorized insurance companies include Al Ain Al Ahlia, The National 
Health Insurance Company, Arab Orient Insurance, Ras Al Khaima 
National Insurance, Alliance Insurance, Al Sagr National Insurance, 
Al Buhaira, Abu Dhabi National Insurance, Emirates Insurance and 
Oman Insurance. 

UAE
New rules

Takaful BIBD has opened a new counter at its Tungku branch, 
Latifuddin Complex, in Jalan Tungku Link. This is in line with the 
company’s bid to increase customer convenience. 

BRUNEI
New counter for BIBD

The Global Middle East Insurance Summit will be held in London 
between the 5th and 6th September 2007, and is expected to see a 
good mix of Middle Eastern and European interest. 

The summit will examine Takaful and cooperatives, underwriting, 
legal issues, liberalization and regulation in the Middle East, as well 
as organic growth issues. There will also be a special session on 
terrorism, as well as a look at the oil, gas and energy market in the 
Middle East. 

The event is supported by the Coordination Commission for Gulf 
Insurance and Reinsurance Companies. 

MIDDLE EAST/UK
Enhancing markets

AXA Insurance Gulf has launched its Doha operations at the Qatar 
Financial Center.

The branch will introduce a range of corporate products to protect 
businesses of all sizes, from large industrial and commercial com-
plexes to small offi ces and retailers, including property, marine, ca-
sualty and liability, offi ce, motor fl eet and healthcare insurance. 

QATAR
AXA welcome

Jordan’s overall gross insurance premiums grew by 17% to JD153.3 
million (US$216.4 million) as at the end of June this year. Its general 
insurance premiums saw an 18% accretion to JD138.6 million 
(US$195.62 million), while life insurance premiums rose by 11% to 
JD14.7 million (US$20.74 million). 

Gross claims also grew by 28% to JD90.3 million (US$127.45 
million). 

JORDAN
Premium hike

British Islamic Insurance Holdings (BIIH) has appointed Gulf 
International Bank (GIB) as its GCC fi nancial advisor. This is in 
tandem with the company’s increase in paid-up capital to £80 
million (US$165 million), to comply with Britain’s Financial Services 
Authority’s capital adequacy requirements. 

BIIH also elected Investec Bank to be its UK fi nancial advisor by the 
time of the launch of business, in the fi rst quarter of 2008. 

GIB is one of the largest regional banks in the GCC, with more 
than US$27 billion of its own assets and US$22 billion of clients’ 
assets under management. Investec is an international specialist 
banking group that provides a diverse range of fi nancial products 
and services to a specifi c client base in the UK, South Africa and 
Australia. 

BAHRAIN/UK
GIB to advise

GCC countries are all working towards developing new insurance 
regulations to improve employee cover and increase health costs. 

Countries such as Bahrain are also working for the people, with 
a planned reduction in state healthcare costs and compulsory 
coverage for expatriates. Companies with over 500 employees will 
have to implement the new regulations fi rst, followed by companies 
with over 50 employees, and fi nally those with more than 10. 

The legislation revamp is in tandem with the growth of small 
businesses, as well as employers seeking more cost-effective 
solutions for employee protection. 

GCC
Revamping rules

The Capital Market Authority (CMA) of Saudi Arabia is investigating 
trading in shares of SABB Takaful, due to its strong performance 
on the back of a 197% hike since the 16th June. CMA is currently 
checking transactions in the company’s shares. 

SABB Takaful’s shares closed almost 500% above the initial IPO 
price of SR10 (US$2.66), and have since risen by 197.1% from the 
initial closure. 

SAUDI ARABIA
CMA’s Takaful interest



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
TAKAFUL REPORT

Page 22 27th July 2007©

Managing a Takaful operation in today’s complex world of fi nance 
requires both expertise and fl air. It is essential for the management 
to ensure that the rights of the Takaful participants are protected, 
while also performing its duty to take care of the profi tability of the 
company. There is a wide range of responsibilities shouldered by 
the management of a Takaful company. The list below indicates the 
importance of the management’s role in ensuring the success of the 
Takaful operation, although the list is not exclusive:

• educating the masses about the concept of Takaful;
• encouraging and promoting new members to participate, for 

example through advertisement;
• establishing an appropriate system to operate and administer 

the Takaful program.
• maintaining a complete and proper record of all participants;
• updating the record whenever there is a change in information 

about a member.
• innovating and developing new Takaful products to meet the 

demands of its participants;
• deciding on a suitable contribution for each member or 

participant via actuarial methods, so that the charge is 
equitable and fair; 

• investing the pool of funds in Shariah compliant investments;
• paying the participant or his benefi ciary the Takaful benefi ts in 

the event of a claim;
• preparing the fi nancial statements, including the balance 

sheet, revenue accounts and other necessary statements; 
• performing actuarial valuation to determine the fund surplus; 

and 
• distributing any surplus from the fund to the participants. 

How then can these myriad tasks and responsibilities be carried 
out in an effective, effi cient and accurate way? There are two ways: 
voluntarily by members of the Takaful program, or by a third party or an 
agent (wakil) who possess the skills, qualifi cations and experience to 
best perform these complex tasks according to the Wakalah concept. 

By defi nition, Wakalah entails a businessman entrusting another to 
act in his stead or as his representative – such appointment of an 
agent to facilitate trade operations is common. There are, however, 
certain conditions which must be met under this concept. 

• The agent or wakil is appointed by a proposal, he accepts the 
position and he is legally competent to carry out his duties 
under the appointment. Obviously, an insane person or an 
infant cannot appoint an agent.

• An agent can be appointed to conduct all business transactions 
that a person can do personally. It is thus lawful for an agent 
to be appointed to sell/buy, give/take a pledge for depositing/
receiving something for safe-keeping, to let or hire, make/
receive a gift, compromise, bring an action, pay/receive a debt 
or anything else.

• An agent appointed to sell/buy or to pay/receive a debt is a 
custodian of his principal’s property and in the position of an 
amin (trustee).

• An agent is entitled to receive remuneration only when so 
contracted.

When the people carrying out the above functions are members of 
the Takaful program, they do so on a voluntary basis. However, the 
administrative activities can become increasingly complicated and 
burdensome when, for example, more and more people join the 
Takaful program and the fund size expands. It is then important to 
consider a third party managing the Takaful operation. This will ensure 
the productive, professional and effi cient management of the Takaful 
company, which is benefi cial to all its members. Thus, an entity with 
the qualifi cations and the expertise to run the Takaful program must 
be established. The establishment of such an entity, with the view of 
administering the Takaful program under the concept of Wakalah, is 
permitted in Islam. 

In summary, the concept of Wakalah arises from the following 
concerns: 

(1) As the Takaful scheme expands, its members fi nd it diffi cult to 
manage the scheme by themselves.

(2) Heavy expenditure in the initial phase of setting up the Takaful 
operation may be necessary on the part of members. The 
question then arises as to whether all the members can agree 
or afford to come up with the high start-up cost.

(3) Managing Takaful funds requires knowledge and technical 
expertise, which the members may not have. Here we refer 
to skills related to marketing, underwriting, managing claims, 
accounting, legal, actuarial and other relevant knowledge.

(4) Voluntary management may not produce the desired results 
or the type of organized operation that can be achieved by a 
professional, highly skilled, dedicated and fi nancially reputable 
party.

(5) Given the possibility of a shortfall between the total collected 
contributions plus the investment income and the sum of 
claims, re-Takaful costs and expenses at the initial stage of 
operation, a loan may have to be granted to the participants 
to avoid insolvency or the inability to settle claims against the 
Takaful program. This is undesirable, as it refl ects poorly on the 
Takaful management.

A wakil is responsible for ensuring that all administration work 
pertaining to preservation of the fi nancial and non-fi nancial soundness 
and solvency of the Takaful fund and operations are adhered to. He 
also acts as a trustee, hence lending support to ensure the above 

Management of a Takaful Agency
By M. Ameen Ibrahim

“A wakil is responsible for 
ensuring that all administration 
work pertaining to preservation 
of the fi nancial and non-fi nancial 
soundness and solvency of the 
Takaful fund and operations are 
adhered to”

continued...



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
TAKAFUL REPORT

Page 23 27th July 2007©

Management of a Takaful Agency (continued...)

tasks and many others are performed effectively and effi ciently to 
meet all Takaful operating requirements.

In return for undertaking such a role, it is only fair that the wakil 
receives agency fees in compensation. These comprise: a certain 
agreed-upon proportion of the contributions, to cover the cost of 
running the Takaful program and a commission tied to performance, 
in the form of a percentage of the underwriting surplus (in general this 
is defi ned as the excess of contributions over claims). 

The underlying rationale for the added commission as an incentive 
can include the following: 

• ensure that prudent underwriting is carried out at all times;
• optimize investment performance of the Takaful funds;
• minimize direct expenses related to the Takaful fund, such as 

issue cost, stamp duty, legal fees and reinsurance cost;
• control fraud by minimizing claims amount payable, yet 

maintaining the objectives of Takaful; and
• ensuring that the contribution for Takaful participation is set 

at a reasonable level to ensure adequacy, equity and fairness 
among all participants.

It should be noted that under the rules of Shariah, the Takaful operator 
is not obligated to fi nance the defi cit, as he only acts as a wakil and 
his primary job is to manage the fund. Participants are themselves  
in effect required to fi nance any defi cit under the concept of mutual 

help or Taawun. This allows participants to help one another within 
the Takaful group by way of donations. The elements underpinning the 
Taawun concept as applied in Takaful comprise: mutual responsibility, 
mutual cooperation and mutual protection. All these principles are 
based on the Quran and the Sunnah.

Qard Hassan (benevolent loan) from the participants’ savings accounts 
can fi nance a defi cit, where each participant’s contribution toward this 
loan is proportionate to his Tabarru’ in the year the defi cit occurs. Qard 
Hassan can be seen as a gesture of mutual help on the part of the 
Takaful operator. 

Contributions from the participants should fi rst be deposited in some 
sort of an individual investment account, for practical purposes. The 
account is maintained for each individual participant and the operator 
invests the funds in this account. At the outset, each participant agrees 
to transfer from his individual investment account a stipulated amount 
periodically, as a contribution to a second Taawun account.

The Wakalah model implies a fair relationship between the wakil and 
the participants. In return for his management skills, the wakil receives 
compensation, and should there be any surplus, the participants 
receive a majority share. 

Train the Trainer Program: 
Takaful and re-Takaful Products
© Islamic Finance Training

We are pleased to announce the introduction of a specialized education program to promote the understanding 
of global Takaful and re-Takaful products and markets.

The program consists of two parts: 

Part one is a comprehensive training manual detailing Takaful products and markets.  This will be a unique 
reference and teaching resource for all those involved in this growing market.  

Part two is a Train the Trainer course, to be conducted in Kuala Lumpur in November (and in GCC in 2008) 
over 3 days.  This course will teach participants about key aspects of the Takaful market, but more importantly 
how to train their own staff using the manual.

Please contact andrew.tebbutt@redmoneygroup.com for more details or call +603 2141 6022.

The author is an Islamic fi nancial planner with 
Takaful Nasional Agency, Malaysia and can be 
contacted by email at: ma_ibrahim@gmail.com.



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
MOVES

Page 24 27th July 2007©

MUAMALAT – Malaysia

The CEO of Muamalat Avenue, Damshal Awang Damit, will be leaving 
for CIMB Islamic on the 1st August. However, he has not reveal his 
position at the bank.
 
Prior to his appointment as CEO, he was general manager of Fixed 
Income at RHB Asset Management. 

MORGAN STANLEY – US

Paul Taubman and Cory Spencer will head up Morgan Stanley New 
York’s investment banking businesses, succeeding Walid Chammah. 

Mr Chammah, a long-time associate of Morgan Stanley chief executive 
John Mack, has been shifted to oversee the company’s operations in 
Europe, the Middle East and Africa as chairman and chief executive 
of Morgan Stanley International. He will, however, continue to report 
to co-president Zoe Cruz from his London offi ce. 

Mr Spencer was previously head of Morgan Stanley’s US investment 
banking, while Mr Taubman was global head of mergers and 
acquisitions. 

JP MORGAN – Hong Kong

John Robson, who was head of retail structured products at JP 
Morgan in Hong Kong, has left the fi rm after joining earlier this year. 
He previously worked for Nomura. 

EMAAR – UAE

Yousif Al Ali has been appointed general manager of the Dubai Mall, 
a fl agship mall development of Emaar Properties. 

Mr Al Ali joins Emaar after eight years of managing shopping centers 
in various markets across the UAE, where he has been responsible 
for enhancing the mall value, professional asset management, 
establishing effective relations with partners, budget control and 
implementing marketing and management plans.  

OPTIONS GROUP – UAE

Jonathan Duckfi eld joins Options Group as an executive director 
and will lead execution and research as well as heading up the 
administrative staff in the new Dubai offi ce. He has over 12 years 
of executive search experience and has been based in Dubai since 
2005. 

Mr Duckfi eld specializes in all areas of global markets, with particular 
emphasis on private equity and asset management. (See News Briefs 
on page 5.) 

ECM ASIA-PACIFIC – Hong Kong

George Pavey has resigned as managing director and head of ECM 
Asia-Pacifi c. Tom Lanners, director of South Asian ECM, and Alexis 
Adamczyk, director of North Asian ECM, will together replace Mr 
Pavey.  

REGISTER NOW! REGISTER NOW! 
http://www.MIFforum.com                             Tel: +603 2143 8100http://www.MIFforum.com                             Tel: +603 2143 8100

Sponsors

Lead Media Partner

13th and 14th August 2007
Mandarin Oriental, Kuala Lumpur

Opening by
Tan Sri Dato’ Sri Dr Zeti Akhtar Aziz

Media Partners



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
DEAL TRACKER

Page 25 27th July 2007©

Islamic Finance news
Advisory Board:

Mr Daud Abdullah (David Vicary)
Chief Operating Offi cer

Asian Finance Bank

Dr Mohd Daud Bakar
Chief Executive Offi cer  

International Institute of Islamic Finance

Prof Dr Mohd Masum Billah
Associate Professor 

International Islamic University of 
Malaysia

Dr Humayon Dar
Managing Director

Dar Al Istithmar 

Mr Badlisyah Abdul Ghani
Chief Executive Offi cer  

 CIMB Islamic 

Ms Baljeet Kaur Grewal
Chief Economist  

Kuwait Finance House 

Mr Sohail Jaffer
Partner & Chief Executive Offi cer

FWU Group

Dr Monzer Kahf 
Consultant/Trainer/Lecturer

Private Practice

Mr Mohd Ridza bin Mohammed 
Abdullah

Managing Partner
Mohamed Ridza & Co 

Prof Bala Shanmugam
Director of Banking & Finance 
Monash University Malaysia

Mr Muhammad Nejatullah Siddiqi
Author, Scholar, Speaker, Trainer

Mr Rushdi Siddiqui
Global Director

Dow Jones Islamic Indexes

Mr Dawood Taylor
Head of Takaful Taawuni Division

Bank Aljazira

Mr Abdulkader Thomas
President & CEO 

SHAPE –  Financial Corp.

Mr Paul Wouters
Of Counsel

Bener Law Offi ce

Prof Rodney Wilson
Director 

Durham University 

Mr Sohail Zubairi
Vice President & Head Shariah

Coordination 
Dubai Islamic Bank

Another Islamic Finance news exclusive

ISSUER SIZE (million) INSTRUMENT

SilTerra US$525.5 Ijarah

PINS Capital Up to US$43.79 CP/MTN Program

Perusahaan Listrik 
Negara

US$33.97 Ijarah

Dubai Financial TBA Sukuk

Thani Investments US$100 Sukuk

Al Imtiaz Investment US$75–150 Sukuk

Haisan Resources US$58.79 Sukuk Ijarah

IJM Corporation US$511.60 Sukuk Istisnah

Ras Al Khaimah 
Investment Authority

US$400 TBA (Sukuk)

ARAPESONA US$56.9/US$19.9 ICP/MTN

Bank Syariah Mandiri US$3.25 Subdebt

Cagamas US$584.60 TBA

Gamuda TBA Murabahah or Musharakah

Saudi Electric Company US$4,000 Sukuk

MTC US$1,200 Sukuk

Prolintas US$170.70 Senior Ijarah/Junior Musharakah

Tomei Consolidated US$28.50 Islamic Commercial Papers

Sui Southern Gas Co. US$49 Islamic Commercial Papers

JBIC US$250–US$350 Sukuk

Dynamic Communication US$143.40 Istisnah/MTN program

GLOMAC US$50.18 Murabahah MTN program

Indonesia Comnets Plus US$11.02 Sukuk Murabahah

Karachi Shipyard US$69.19 TBA

Kwantas US$69.19 Murabahah/Off CP/MTN program

Malaysia International 
Shipping 

US$286.30 Sukuk Murabahah

Gamuda US$256 ICPs/IMTNs

Islamic Development 
Bank 

US$142.40 Ringgit denominated Sukuk

AMMB Holdings US$114.20 Sukuk

ADIB US$408.50 Sukuk

Moccis US$108.80 Sukuk Murabahah/2 Tranches/6 Series

MTD Infraperdana US$71.50 Murabahah (CP/MTN program)

For more details and the full list of deals visit 

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

Deal tracker
Keeping you abreast of the world’s upcoming Shariah compliant deals



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
FUNDS PAGE

Page 26 27th July 2007©

Monthly Returns for ALL funds (as of 26th July 2007)

FUND MANAGEMENT COMPANY May 07 Return (%) FUND DOMICILE

1 Al Dar Fund of Funds ADAM 5.07 Kuwait

2 BNP Paribas Islamic Fund Equity Optimiser BNP Paribas Asset Management 4.21 Luxembourg

3 Al Hadi Islamic Portfolio Riyad Bank 3.92 Saudi Arabia

4 Takaful Global Fund HSBC Insurance Singapore 3.54 Singapore

5 EasyETF DJ Islamic Market Titans 100 AXA Investment Manangers 3.13 France

6 EasyETF DJ Islamic Market Titans 100 BNP Paribas Asset Management 3.13 France

7 AlAhli Global Trading Equity Fund The National Commercial Bank 3.01 Saudi Arabia

8 Solidarity Global Growth Fund Solidarity Funds Company 2.89 Bahrain

9 Crescent Global Equity Fund Oasis Global Management Company (Ireland) 2.83 Ireland

10 AlAhli Small Cap Trading Equity Fund The National Commercial Bank 2.54 Saudi Arabia

Eurekahedge Global Islamic Fund Index* 1.20

Disclaimer
Copyright Eurekahedge 2007, All Rights Reserved. You, the user, may freely use the data for internal purposes and may reproduce the index data provided that reference to Eurekahedge is provided in your 
dissemination and/or reproduction. The information is provided on an “as is” basis and you assume and will bear all risk or associated costs in its use, and neither Islamic Finance news, Eurekahedge 
nor its affi liates provide any express or implied warranty or representations as to originality, accuracy, completeness, timeliness, non-infringement, merchantability and fi tness for any purpose.

Contact Eurekahedge
To list your fund or update your fund information: islamicfunds@eurekahedge.com

For further details on Eurekahedge: information@eurekahedge.com 
Tel: +65 6212 0900

Eurekahedge Global Islamic Fund Index

Monthly returns for Global funds (as of 26th July 2007)

FUND MANAGEMENT COMPANY May 07 Return (%) FUND DOMICILE

1 Zajil – Service & Telecommunications Fund National Investments Company 24.70 Kuwait

2 Al Danah GCC Equity Trading Fund Banque Saudi Fransi 17.22 Saudi Arabia

3 Al Rajhi GCC Equity Fund Al Rajhi Banking & Investment Corporation 15.60 Saudi Arabia

4 Riyad Gulf Fund Riyad Bank 14.37 Saudi Arabia

5 NBAD UAE Islamic Fund (Al Nae’em) National Bank of Abu Dhabi 14.14 UAE

6 Al-Durra Islamic Fund Global Investment House 13.55 Kuwait

7 Pheim Asia Ex-Japan Islamic Fund PHEIM Unit Trust 12.61 Malaysia

8 GCC Al-Raed Fund Samba 12.25 Saudi Arabia

9
Al Qasr GCC Real Estate & Construction
Equity Trading Fund

Banque Saudi Fransi 11.73 Saudi Arabia

10 Al Safwa Investment Fund National Investments Company 11.72 Kuwait

Eurekahedge Islamic Fund Index* 2.08

60

70

80

90

100

110

120

In
de

x 
Va

lu
es

May
-04

Ju
l-0

4

Sep
-04

Nov-0
4

Ja
n-0

5

Mar-
05

May
-05

Ju
l-0

5

Sep
-05

Nov-0
5

Ja
n-0

6

Mar-
06

May
-06

Ju
l-0

6

Sep
-06

Nov-0
6

Ja
n-0

7

Mar-
07

May
-07



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
MARKET INDEXES 

Page 27 27th July 2007©

DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS Market Capitalization (US$ billions) Component Weight (%)

Index
Component 

number
Full

Float 
adjusted

Mean Median Largest Smallest Largest Smallest

DJIM World 2426 19550.57 16524.00 6.81 1.65 528.29 0.03 3.20 0

DJIM Asia/Pacifi c 1003 3921.01 2786.48 2.78 0.71 112.67 0.03 4.04 0

DJIM Europe 353 4812.25 3857.99 10.93 2.98 230.00 0.27 5.96 0.01

DJIM US 730 9356.58 8827.91 12.09 3.27 528.29 0.26 5.98 0

DJIM Titans 100 100 8595.10 7839.52 78.40 56.52 502.26 14.57 6.41 0.19

DJIM Asia/Pacifi c Titans 25 25 1263.60 928.23 37.13 28.00 101.34 14.57 10.92 1.57

Mean, median, largest, smallest and component weights are based on fl oat adjusted market capitalization, not full market capitalization.

Anthony Yeung
Regional Director

Anthony.yeung@dowjones.com
Tel: +852 2831 2580

Learn more about the Dow Jones Islamic Market Indexes

Data as of the 25th July 2007

INDEX                                                                                                         PRICE RETURN (%)

1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 1 Month 3 Month 6 Month 1 Year YTD

DJIM World -1.10 0.15 0.71 3.41 6.02 12.23 28.02 14.61

DJIM Asia/Pacifi c 2.02 2.52 3.58 6.87 11.70 16.95 32.18 16.59

DJIM Europe -2.53 -2.72 -2.47 2.15 3.30 10.54 27.29 13.18

DJIM US -1.17 0.74 1.27 2.66 4.95 10.14 25.67 13.24

PERFORMANCE OF DJ TITANS INDEXES

PERFORMANCE OF DJ INDEXES

INDEX                                                                                                         PRICE RETURN (%)

1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 1 Month 3 Month 6 Month 1 Year YTD

DJIM Titans 100 -0.83 0.27 0.89 3.46 5.98 10.48 23.87 11.70

DJIM Asia/Pacifi c Titans 25 2.13 2.50 4.04 7.54 15.10 18.23 37.02 18.27

-5

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

   

PR
IC

E 
R

ET
U

R
N

 (%
)

         1 Week     2 Week         3 Week     1 Month        3 Month      6 Month      1 Year       YTD

DJIM World DJIM Asia/Pacif ic DJIM Europe DJIM US

-5

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

PR
IC

E 
R

ET
U

R
N

 (%
)

    1 Week   2 Week  3 Week    1 Month       3 Month      6 Month       1 Year      YTD

DJIM Titans 100 DJIM Asia/Pacif ic Titans 25



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
MALAYSIAN SUKUK UPDATE

Page 28 27th July 2007©

AS AT 25th July 2007

Key Benchmarks Trend (by volume) Rating This week close (RM) 18 July 07 (RM) 11 July 07 (RM) 4 July 07 (RM)

Private Debt Securities

RANTAU IMTN 15.03.2011 – MTN 1 AAA (RAM) 101.46 101.65 101.49 101.70

TTPC 0.000% 13.09.2016 AA1(RAM) 134.45 134.31 134.37 130.90

MALAKOFCRP IMTN 5.983% 30.04.2015 – MTN 003 AA3 (RAM) 104.61 105.61 106.61 106.42

PLUS 0.00000% 17.06.2019 – Tranche 4 AAA (RAM) 57.20 57.47 58.22 57.90

TANJUNG BP IMTN 3286D 09.11.2012 AA3 (RAM) 113.01 113.45 113.24 113.39

Government Investment Instruments

PROFIT-BASED GII  2/2007 15.06.2017 N/A 101.60 101.83 101.40 102.58

PROFIT-BASED GII 1/2006 14.04.2009 N/A 100.65 100.74 100.76 100.92

Quasi Government

SILTERRA CAP 3.900% 06.06.2014 N/A 100.12 100.24 100.00 100.36

KLIA 0.000% 30.01.2016 PN N/A 127.26 127.31 127.11 127.33

RINGGIT ISLAMIC DEBT MARKET: WEEKLY SNAPSHOT

SPREAD VS GII (in b.p.)

MYR ISLAMIC DEBT YIELD CURVES
YTM Curves 5 YEAR YTM Historical Charts (weekly closing, over last 6 months)

TENURE

1Y 2Y 3Y 5Y 7Y 10Y

GII 3.41 3.42 3.43 3.47 3.57 3.73

Cagamas 0.22 0.29 0.35 0.47 0.50 0.48

Khazanah 0.07 0.12 0.16 0.21 0.19 0.15

AAA 0.34 0.43 0.53 0.71 0.77 0.81

AA1 0.49 0.58 0.68 0.86 0.94 0.99

A1 1.56 1.75 1.92 2.28 2.54 2.86



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
LEAGUE TABLES

Page 29 27th July 2007©

For all enquires regarding the above information, please contact:   Catherine Chu
        Email: Catherine.Chu@Hk.Dealogic.com 
        Phone: +852 2804 1223; Fax: +852 2529 4377 

  TOP ISSUERS OF ISLAMIC BONDS                                                                                                                                                                     JULY 2006 – JULY 2007

 Issuer or Group  Nationality  Instrument Amt US$ m Iss. %  Manager

1 Nakheel Development UAE Convertible Sukuk Ijarah 3,520 2 12.4 Barclays Capital, Dubai Islamic Bank

2 Malaysia Malaysia Islamic Sukuk 2,686 3 9.4 Malaysian Government bond

3 Aldar Funding Malaysia
Exchangeable Sukuk 
Mudarabah

2,530 1 8.9
Barclays Capital, Credit Suisse 
Securities (Europe), Abu Dhabi 
International Bank

4 Nucleus Avenue (M) Malaysia Sukuk Musharakah MTN 1,994 9 7.0 CIMB Investment

5 DP World Sukuk UAE Sukuk Mudarabah 1,496 1 5.3
Barclays Capital, Citigroup Global 
Markets, Deutsche, Lehman Brothers

6 Saudi Electricity UAE Islamic Sukuk 1,333 1 4.7 HSBC Saudi Arabia

7 Dubai Sukuk Centre UAE Sukuk Mudarabah 1,248 1 4.4
Deutsche Bank (London), Goldman 
Sachs International

8 Dar Al-Arkan International Sukuk Saudi Arabia Sukuk Ijarah 1,000 1 3.5

ABC Islamic Bank, Arab National 
Bank, Deutsche Bank, Dubai Islamic 
Bank, Gulf International Bank, Kuwait 
Finance House, Unicorn Investment

9 Rantau Abang Capital Malaysia Sukuk Musharakah MTN 975 2 3.4 CIMB, AmMerchant

10 Cherating Capital Malaysia Exchangeable Sukuk 850 1 3.0
Deutsche Bank (Malaysia), JP Morgan, 
CIMB

11 Hijrah Pertama Malaysia Sukuk Ijarah 847 2 3.0 Citi, CIMB Investment

12 ADIB Sukuk Co UAE Sukuk Ijarah 800 1 2.8 HSBC

13 Dubai Islamic Bank UAE Sukuk Musharakah 750 1 2.6
Barclays Capital, Citi, Standard 
Chartered

14 Raffl esia Capital Malaysia
Periodic Payment 
Exchangeable Trust 
Certifi cates 

750 1 2.6 CIMB Investment, HSBC Amanah, UBS

15 Projek Lebuhraya Utara Selatan Malaysia Sukuk Musharakah MTN 743 18 2.6 CIMB Investment

16 Golden Belt 1 Sukuk Saudi Arabia Sukuk Manafaa 650 1 2.3 BNP Paribas

17 Cagamas MBS Malaysia

Sukuk Musharakah 
Islamic Residential 
Mortgage Backed 
Securities

620 7 2.2 HSBC, CIMB, AmMerchant

18 Silterra Capital Malaysia
Government Guaranteed 
Sukuk Ijarah

530 1 1.9 CIMB Investment, HSBC, Citibank

19 Cagamas Malaysia
Bithaman Ajil Islamic 
Securities

489 10 1.7 Cagamas, AmMerchant

20 Jimah Energy Ventures Malaysia Istisnah Islamic MTN 437 20 1.5
AmMerchant, Bank Muamalat 
Malaysia, MIMB, RHB Sakura

Total 28,454 311 100.0



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
LEAGUE TABLES

Page 30 27th July 2007©

ARE YOUR DEALS LISTED HERE?

Catherine Chu
Email: Catherine.chu@hk.dealogic.com

Telephone: +852 2804 1223

If you feel that the information within these tables is inaccurate, you
may contact the following directly:

TOP ISSUERS OF ISLAMIC BONDS                                                                                                                                                              JANUARY 2007 – JULY 2007

Issuer or Group   Nationality     Instrument Amt US$ m Iss. % Manager

1 Aldar Funding UAE
Exchangeable Sukuk 
Mudarabah

2,530 1 12.9
Barclays Capital, Credit Suisse 
Securities (Europe), Abu Dhabi 
International Bank

2 Nucleus Avenue (M) Malaysia Sukuk Musharakah MTN 1,994 9 10.2 CIMB Investment

3 Malaysia Malaysia Islamic Sukuk 1,862 2 9.5 Malaysian Government bond

4 DP World Sukuk UAE Sukuk Mudarabah 1,496 1 7.6
Barclays Capital, Citigroup Global 
Markets, Deutsche Bank, Lehman 
Brothers

5 Saudi Electricity UAE Islamic Sukuk 1,333 1 6.8 HSBC Saudi Arabia

6 Dubai Sukuk Centre UAE Sukuk Mudarabah 1,248 1 6.4
Deutsche Bank (London), Goldman 
Sachs International

7 Dar Al-Arkan International Sukuk Saudi Arabia Sukuk Ijarah 1,000 1 5.1

ABC Islamic Bank, Arab National 
Bank, Deutsche Bank, Dubai Islamic 
Bank, Gulf International Bank, 
Kuwait Finance House, Unicorn 
Investment Bank

8 Cherating Capital Malaysia Exchangeable Sukuk 850 1 4.3
Deutsche Bank (Malaysia), 
JP Morgan, CIMB

9 Hijrah Pertama Malaysia Sukuk Ijarah 847 2 4.3 Citi, CIMB Investment

10 Dubai Islamic Bank UAE Sukuk Musharakah 750 1 3.8
Barclays Capital, Citi, Standard 
Chartered

11 Golden Belt 1 Sukuk Saudi Arabia Sukuk Manafaa 650 1 3.3 BNP Paribas

12 Cagamas MBS Malaysia
Sukuk Musharakah Islamic 
Residential Mortgage 
Backed Securities

620 7 3.2 HSBC, CIMB, Aseambankers

13 Rantau Abang Capital Malaysia Sukuk Musharakah MTN 570 1 2.9 CIMB

14 Silterra Capital Malaysia
Government Guaranteed 
Sukuk Ijarah

530 1 2.7 CIMB Investment, HSBC, Citibank

15 Lebuhraya Kajang – Seremban Malaysia Sukuk Istisnah 413 12 2.1 AmInvestment

16 EIB Sukuk UAE
Musharakah Sukuk Trust 
Certifi cates

350 1 1.8
Emirates Islamic Bank, Standard 
Chartered Bank

17 MBB Sukuk Malaysia
Subordinated Sukuk Trust 
Certifi cates 

300 1 1.5 HSBC, Aseambankers, UBS

18 Jimah Energy Ventures Malaysia Istisnah Islamic MTN 229 10 1.2
AmMerchant, RHB Islamic, MIMB, 
Bank Muamalat Malaysia

19 Cagamas Malaysia
Bithaman Ajil Islamic 
Securities

217 7 1.1
Cagamas, AmMerchant, 
Aseambankers

20 Kuala Lumpur Sentral Malaysia Sukuk Musharakah 208 7 1.1 HSBC

Total 19,585 178 100.0



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
LEAGUE TABLES

Page 31 27th July 2007©

For all enquires regarding the above information, please contact:

Catherine Chu

Email: Catherine.Chu@Hk.Dealogic.com
Phone: +852 2804 1223; Fax: +852 2529 4377

ISLAMIC BONDS BY CURRENCY                         JANUARY 2007 – JULY 2007 

Amt US$ m Iss.   %

    US dollar 9,584 12 48.9

    Malaysian ringgit 8,352 156 42.6

    Saudi Arabian riyal 1,333 1 6.8

    Pakistan rupee 201 5 1.0

    Total 19,585 178 100.0

ISLAMIC BONDS BY CURRENCY                                  JULY 2006 – JULY 2007 

Amt US$ m Iss. %

    US dollar 14,979 18 52.6

    Malaysian ringgit 11,826 283 41.6

    Saudi Arabian Riyal 1,333 1 4.7

    Pakistan rupee 201 5 0.7

    Total 28,454 311 100.0

ISLAMIC BONDS                                                            JULY 2006 – JULY 2007 

Manager or Group Amt US$ m Iss. %

1 CIMB 4,500 66 15.8

2 HSBC 3,389 28 11.9

3 Barclays Capital 3,353 6 11.8

4 Malaysian Government bond 2,686 3 9.4

5 Dubai Islamic Bank 2,255 6 7.9

6 Citi 1,573 5 5.5

7 AmInvestment 1,464 55 5.1

8 Deutsche Bank 1,393 18 4.9

9 Abu Dhabi Investment 843 1 3.0

10 Credit Suisse 843 1 3.0

11 Standard Chartered 653 26 2.3

12 BNP Paribas 650 1 2.3

13 Goldman Sachs & Co 624 1 2.2

14 RHB Investment 481 84 1.7

15 Aseambankers 382 20 1.3

16 UBS 350 2 1.2

17 United Overseas Bank 319 40 1.1

18 Lehman Brothers 299 1 1.1

19 Kuwait Finance House 297 9 1.0

20 JP Morgan 283 1 1.0

Total 28,454 311 100.0

ISLAMIC BONDS BY COUNTRY                                     JULY 2006 – JULY 2007 

Amt US$ m Iss. %

    Malaysia 13,726 286 48.2

    UAE 10,929 10 38.4

    Saudi Arabia 2,983 3 10.5

    Kuwait 300 2 1.1

    Pakistan 201 5 0.7

    Bahrain 200 1 0.7

    Total 28,454 311 100.0

ISLAMIC BONDS                                                  JANUARY 2007 – JULY 2007

Manager or Group Amt US$ m Iss. %

1 CIMB 3,384 39 17.3

2 HSBC 2,058 22 10.5

3 Malaysian Government bond 1,862 2 9.5

4 Barclays Capital 1,593 4 8.1

5 Citi 1,573 5 8.0

6 Deutsche Bank 1,393 18 7.1

7 Abu Dhabi Investment 843 1 4.3

8 Credit Suisse 843 1 4.3

9 BNP Paribas 650 1 3.3

10 Goldman Sachs & Co 624 1 3.2

11 Standard Chartered Bank 605 17 3.1

12 AmInvestment 556 34 2.8

13 Dubai Islamic Bank 495 4 2.5

14 Aseambankers 377 18 1.9

15 Lehman Brothers 299 1 1.5

16 JP Morgan 283 1 1.4

17 Kuwait Finance House 247 8 1.3

18 RHB Investment 218 38 1.1

19 Cagamas 217 7 1.1

20 Emirates Bank International 175 1 0.9

 Total 19,585 178 100.0

ISLAMIC BONDS BY COUNTRY                           JANUARY 2007 – JULY 2007 

Amt US$ m Iss. %

    Malaysia 9,502 158 48.5

    UAE 6,384 6 32.6

    Saudi Arabia 2,983 3 15.2

    Kuwait 201 5 1.0

    Pakistan 200 1 1.0

    Bahrain 200 1 1.0

    Total 19,585 178 100.0



www.islamicfi nancenews.com
EVENTS DIARY

Page 32 27th July 2007©

  
      EDITORIAL TEAM

Managing Editor         Frances O’Sullivan
                               Frances.OSullivan@RedMoneyGroup.com

Editor                          Nora Salim
                                  Nora.Salim@RedMoneyGroup.com

Deputy Editor              Nazneen Abdul Halim
                                  Nazneen.Halim@RedMoneyGroup.com

Features Editor          Shabnam Mokhtar
                                  Shabnam.Mokhtar@RedMoneyGroup.com

Correspondents         Kamal Bairamov, Seelan Sakran
                               Shirene Shan

Forum Manager           Christina Morgan 
                                      Christina.Morgan@RedMoneyGroup.com

Production               Hasnani Aspari 
Manager                  Hasnani.Aspari@RedMoneyGroup.com

SALES TEAM
New Business              Charles Philip
Manager                      Charles.Philip@RedMoneyGroup.com 
                                     Tel: +603 2143 8100 x 13 

Subscriptions           Musfaizal Mustafa 
Manager                      Musfaizal.Mustafa@RedMoneyGroup.com
                                     Tel: +603 2141 8100 x 24

Subscriptions           Ponni Lingam 
Sales Executive            Ponni.Lingam@RedMoneyGroup.com
                                     Tel: +603 2141 8100 x 29

        MARKETING TEAM

Assistant                     Dhana Dorasamy
                                 Dhana@RedMoneyGroup.com

Associate                 Geraldine Chan 
Publisher                     Geraldine.Chan@RedMoneyGroup.com
                                     Tel: +603 2141 6024

Financial                  Faizah Hassan 
Controller                    Faizah.Hassan@RedMoneyGroup.com

Managing Director    Andrew Tebbutt      
                                Andrew.Tebbutt@RedMoneyGroup.com 
                                        Tel: +603 2141 6022 

Managing Director       Andrew Morgan  
& Publisher                Andrew.Morgan@RedMoneyGroup.com
                                 Tel: +603 2141 6020

 Individual Annual Subscription Rate: US$525
Company-Wide Subscription Rate: US$2,250

DISCLAIMER

All rights reserved. No part of this publication 
may be reproduced, duplicated or copied by any 
means without the prior consent of the holder of the 
copyright, requests for which should be addressed to the 
publisher. While every care is taken in the preparation 
of this publication, no responsibility can be accepted for 
any errors, however caused.

Islamic Finance news team

     Published By:  
       Suite C, Level 10 Bangunan Angkasa Raya,
         Jalan Ampang, 50450 Kuala Lumpur, 
         Malaysia
          Tel:  +603 2143 8100

     Fax: +603 2141 5033

         
Published every Friday (50 issues per year)

DATE EVENT VENUE ORGANIZER

August

13th – 14th MIF Forum 2007 Kuala Lumpur
Islamic Finance 
events

27th – 29th International Conference on Islamic Capital 
Markets

Jakarta Muamalat Institute

28th – 29th Global Islamic Banking, Investment and Takaful 
Summit 2007

Pakistan Nexxus Worldwide

29th – 30th 3rd International Convention on Takaful and 
ReTakaful 2007

Kuala Lumpur IBFIM

30th 2007 INCEIF Global Forum Kuala Lumpur INCEIF

September

3rd – 4th 5th International Islamic Finance Conference 2007 Kuala Lumpur Monash University

4th – 5th Inaugural Islamic Finance Summit Indonesia Jakarta
Euromoney 
Seminars

5th – 6th 2nd Annual Arab Asian Financial Forum (AAFF) 
Malaysia 

Kuala Lumpur
Cedar Hills Event 
Management

19th – 20th Understanding Islamic Finance: From Capital 
Markets to Real Estate

Switzerland
Financial Events 
International

October

22nd – 23rd Product Development Forum in Banking & Finance Dubai
Fleming Gulf 
Conferences

24th – 25th Islamic Finance in North America New York IQPC

30th – 31st Africa Islamic Finance Conference South Africa IBC Gulf

31st – 1st Islamic Financing Instruments Asia 2007 Kuala Lumpur Asia Business Forum

November

4th – 5th The World Islamic Infrastructure Finance 
Conference

Doha
Middle East Global 
Advisors

4th – 7th Middle East Islamic Banking & Finance 
Summit 2007

Dubai
Association & 
Communications 
Events

12th – 15th Islamic Funds World 2007 Dubai Terrapinn

12th – 15th Islamic Finance and Investment World Africa 2007 South Africa Terrapinn 

18th – 21st Private Equity World MENA 2007 Dubai Terrapinn

19th – 22nd 4th Kuala Lumpur Islamic Finance Forum 2007 Kuala Lumpur CERT

27th 3rd Seminar on the Regulation of Takaful Cairo IFSB

27th – 28th National Conference in Islamic Finance 2007 Terengganu
University Darul 
Iman Malaysia

December

5th – 6th Islamic Financial Services Forum: The European 
Challenge

Germany IFSB

8th – 10th The 14th World Islamic Banking Conference Bahrain
Middle East Global 
Advisors



Yes! I would like to subscribe to Islamic Finance News

*Exclusive Corporate Subscription packages are available. Contact us today!

YOUR DETAILS

Full Name

(First Name)                                       (Surname) 
 

Company Name                                            Designation

Address 

...................................................................................................................................

...................................................................Postal/Zip...............................................

Country......................................................................................................................

Work Email

  
                                              
 Telephone                                                         Fax

 

The information you provide will be safeguarded by RedMoney, whose subsidiaries may use it to keep you informed of relevant products & services. 
 Tick here if you do not wish to receive further Islamic Finance related information.  

PAYMENT METHOD

□ By Cheque: 
Please make cheques payable to Red Money Sdn Bhd

□ By Telegraphic Transfer (T/T):
Account Name: Red Money  Sdn. Bhd.
Account No: 2 14129 00 19527 7 (Malaysian Ringgit) 
Account No: 6 14129 00 00574 3 (US Dollars)
Swift Code: RHBBMYKL
Bank Name & Address: RHB Bank, RHB Centre, 
Jalan Tun Razak, 50400 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia

Please send your T/T advice with this form to us either 
by post or fax. ALL TELEGRAPHIC TRANSFER FEES ARE 
BORNE BY THE SUBSCRIBER.

Suite C, 10th Floor, Bangunan Angkasa Raya,
Jalan Ampang, 50450 Kuala Lumpur,
Malaysia

Subs@IslamicFinanceNews.com

+603 2143 8100 +603 2141 5033

HOW TO ORDER

INDIVIDUAL SUBSCRIPTION

  1 Year at US$525 net*

  2 Years at US$920 net*

COMPANY WIDE SUBSCRIPTION

  1 Year at US$2,250 net*

  2 Years at US$3,600 net*

(Max: 10 Individual Subscriptions)

Each subscription will receive:

• 50 issues of Islamic Finance news available every Friday.
 • Exclusive login details for each subscriber.
• Unlimited access to the archived library of all past issues
• All additional supplements, guides and reports.   

Aabar Petroleum Investments  8
ABC Investments   4
ABN Amro   5
Abu Dhabi Commercial Bank  3,6
Abu Dhabi National Insurance  21
Al Ain Al Ahlia   21
Aldar Properties   2,8
Amanah Capital   9
AmInvestment   9
Arab Orient Isurance  21
AXA Insurance Gulf  21
Bank Muscat   2
Bank Negara Malaysia  7
Bank of London and Middle East  3
Barclays Bank   5
British Islamic Insurance Holdings  21
Central Bank of Bahrain  2,7
China System Corporations  7
CIMB   7,24
Dar Al Arkan   6
Denton Wilde Sapte  9
DIFC   3,6

DIFX   7
Dresdner Kleinwort  3
Dubai Holding   7
Dubai Investment Group  10
Dubai Islamic Bank  6,9
ECM Asia Pacifi c   24
EFG-Hermes   7
Emaar   7,24
Emaar Healthcare Group  9
Emirates Bank International  3
Emirates Islamic Bank  2,3
European Investment Bank  7,8
Fiserv   7
General Investment Fund  1
Gulf Finance House  3,9
Gulf International Bank  21
HSBC   3
i-Flex   4
IIRA   10
Injazzat Real Estate Company  2
Islamic Trade Financing Corporation 1
Istithmar   5

JP Morgan   24
Khaleeji Commercial Bank  3
Kingdom Holdings  1
Kuwait Finance House  3,4
Masraf Al Rayan   1
Meridian Diversifi ed  7
Morgan Stanley   24
Muamalat Avenue  24
National Bank of Abu Dhabi  2
National Health Insurance  21
NBK Capital   2
Nomura   24
Nomura USA   1
Options Group   5,24
PASSCO   8
QInvest   3
Rating Agency Malaysia  10
Reef Real Estate Investment Company 8
RHB Asset Management  24
Royal Bank of Scotland  5
SABB Takaful   21
SABIC   3,7,10

Sakana Holistic Housing Solutions 2
Securities House of Kuwait  5
Shamil Bank   2
Shariah Capital   8
Sphere Investments  7
Standard & Poor’s  3,10
TAIB Bank   10
Takaful BIBD   21
Takaful Malaysia   10
Tamweel   5
Unicorn Investment Bank  4
United International Bank  6
Venture Capital Bank  6
Volaw Trust and Corporate Services 6
World Bank   6

    NE-IFN04/30

Company  Index

Company                    Page Company                    Page Company                    Page Company                    Page

Country  Index

Asia Shopping hubs gain interest  2
Australia Iron listing   7
Bahrain Shamil’s summer school  2
 Sukuk oversubscribed again  2
 Sakana deal   2
 Unicorn robust   4
 Mega Islamic bank?  7
 TAIB Bank affi rmed  10
 GIB to advise   21
Brunei Forex workshops   8
 New counter for BIBD  21
GCC Foreigners take the lead  6
 Revamping rules   21
Global Tech discrepancies  4
 Barclays closing in  5
Japan Subprime scare   1
Jordan  Premium hike   21
Kuwait Sukuk success for NBK  2
 Good week for GFH  3
 Stellar performance for KFH  3
 Tapping British markets  5
 GFH is robust   9
Malaysia Salman says    4
 Six banks max, please!  7
 More solutions   7
 First for ETFs   9

Malaysia Contractors stable  10
 Shariah quality rating  10
Middle East Enhancing markets 
Oman Capital exercise for Bank Muscat  2
Pakistan Local Sukuk plans  8
Qatar Diversifying funds  1
 Focus on fi nancing  5
 One to regulate them all  8
 AXA welcome    21
Saudi Arabia Kingdom to trade  1
 Funding boost   1
 Sukuk success for NBK  2
 SABIC sets price   3
 SABIC rated   10
 CMA’s Takaful interest  21
Senegal ArcelorMittal appoints advisor  9
Sri Lanka Uncharted territory for ABC  4
Turkey SME boost   7
 Travel with EIB   8
 No politicking ratings  10
UAE Aldar’s term notes close  2
 NBAD profi ts   2
 EIB real estate returns rocket  2
 ADCB goes Islamic?  3
 Meeting demand through securitization 3
 Options in Dubai   5

UAE Tamweel prices Islamically  5
 Istithmar’s spending spree  5
 DIFX boost   6
 The escrow account  6
 DIFC license granted  6
 What’s that again? Corruption?  6
 IPO recovery for banks  6
 Sakana for the middle class  6
 Islamic bank this year  6
 Swap rejection?    7
 Near double growth  7
 Iron listing   7
 Aabar increasing capital  8
 Reef’s expansion plans  8
 Aldar’s fi nancials 8
 Islamic healthcare from Emaar  9
 New rules   21
UK Racing to the top   3
 Tapping British markets  5
 Serving the wealthy  5
 Lack of expertise   9
 Enhancing markets  21
 GIB to advise   21
US Shariah Cap climbing  8

Country Title                        Page Country Title                        Page Country Title                        Page



+603 2141 5033+603 2143 8100 enquiries@redmoneygroup.com

REGISTER NOW! REGISTER NOW! 
http://www.MIFforum.comhttp://www.MIFforum.com

Sponsors

Lead Media Partner

13th and 14th August
Mandarin Oriental, Kuala Lumpur

FREE TO ATTEND

MIF 2007 speakers include: Badlisyah Abdul Ghani, Head, CIMB Islamic; Mohd Effendi Abdullah, Director, Islamic 
Markets, AmInvestment Bank; Dato’ Vaseehar Hassan Abdul Razack, Chairman, RHB Islamic; Muhammad Ikram 
Thowfeek, Head of Corporate Strategy, Commercial Bank of Qatar; Rafe Haneef, Head of Islamic Banking, Citigroup 
Asia; Agil Natt, Chief Executive Offi cer, INCEIF; Michael Zamorski, Managing Director, Supervision, Dubai Financial 
Services Authority; Abdulkader Thomas, CEO, Shape Financial Corporation; Rahail Ali, Partner, Global Head of 
Islamic Finance, Lovells; Mohamed Ridza Abdullah, Managing Partner, Mohamed Ridza & Co; Jennifer Chang, 
Senior Executive Director, PricewaterhouseCoopers; Steven Choy, Chief Executive Offi cer, Cagamas; Wan Asmadi 
Wan Ahmed, Executive Vice President, Head of Islamic Capital Markets, Aseambankers; Mihir J Marfatia, Financial 
Analyst, Global Investment House; Tadashi Maeda, Director General, Planning & Coordination Division, Energy & 
Natural Finances Department, Japan Bank for International Cooperation; Datin Maznah Mahbob, Chief Executive 
Offi cer, Funds Management Division, AmInvestment Bank; Dr. Zaha Rina Zahari, Board Member, MAA; Mohammad 
Faiz Azmi, Partner, PricewaterhouseCoopers; Daud Abdullah (David Vicary), Chief Operating Offi cer, Asian Finance 
Bank; Sohail Jaffer, Managing Director, FWU Group; Danial Mah Abdullah, Deputy Director-General, LOFSA; Keith 
Driver, CEO, HSBC Amanah Takaful; Isaac Fokuo, Nur Advisors LLC; Dr. Mabid Ali Al-Jarhi, Financial Expert, Emirates 
Islamic Bank; Roslan Abdul Razak, Director Business Advisor, IBFIM; Monem Salam, Director of Islamic Investing, 
Saturna Capital; Dr Mohamad Akram Laldin, Head of Fiqh and Usul al-Fiqh Department, Kulliyyah of Islamic Revealed 
Knowledge & Heritage, International Islamic University, Malaysia; Baljeet Kaur Grewal, Director/Chief Economist & 
Head of Research, Kuwait Finance House; Megat Hizaini Hassan, Partner, Zaid Ibrahim & Co; Mohd Nasiruddin bin 
Mohd Kamaruddin, Deputy Head, Islamic Banking, Standard Chartered Saadiq; Dr. Veerinderjeet Singh, Managing 
Director, TAXAND Malaysia.

Media Partners


